








Clay & Leyendecker , Inc., Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review
Final Plat
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch -

Unrestricted Reserve
City of Fulshear; Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create one (1) Reserve that covers a total area of 2.588 acres of
land.

2. Access to this Reserve will be from Cross Creek Bend Lane and Creek Falls
Drive.

3. This Reserve has a 25-foot Front Building Line.

4. This Reserve is shown to be across the street from a future Elementary School
site.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Final Plat of Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Reserve
be approved as submitted -

D a\Y b

1350 Avenue D Kaly, Texas 77493 {281) 391-0173




Stewant Title Company

10720 West Sam Houston Pkwy N.,
Suite 200
Houston, TX 77064

{713) 852-8818 Phone
Fax

November 10, 2016

File No.: 1690440CPL

To Whom It May Concemn:

This company certifies that a diligent search of the Real Property Records of Stewart Title Company's
abstract plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00 A.M. on the 27th day of
October, 2016, the last Deed that we find, of record, reflects the record owner to be:

CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership

Legal Description:

DESCRIPTION OF A2.588 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE A.G. SHARPLESS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 322
. CITY OF FULSHEAR
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 2.588 acre (112,745 square foot) tract of land situated in the AG. Sharpless Survey, Abstract No.
322, City of Fulshear of Fort Bend County, Texas and being a portion of a calied 117.6 acre tract of land as
described in a deed to CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P. recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File Number
(F.B.C.C.F. No.) 2016058209, said 2.588 acre tract of land described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING ata 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" found for the northerly northeast corner
of the intersection -of Cross Creek Bend Lane (70 feet wide) and Creek Falls Drive (60 feet wide) as shown on
CROSS CREEK BEND LANE EXTENSION NO. 10, a subdivision plat recorded under Plat No. 20160238 of
the Fort Bend County Plat Records, ‘and bemg a northerly southwest comer of said 117.6 acre tract and the

herein described tract;

" THENCE, along and with the common Tine of the east right-of-way line of said Creek Falls Drive and sard
117.6 acre tract the following courses and distances:

" N 08°46'25" W, a distance of 70.36 feet to a 1/2-inch iron plpe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" found
for the beginning of a tangent curve to the left;

In a northerly direction, along said curve to the left, a distance of 222.90 feet, having a radius of
1,830.00 feet, a central angle of 06°58'44" and a chord which bears' N 12°15'47" W, 222 76 feet to a
1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found for the point of tangency;

N 15°45'10" W, a distance of 77.61 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap starhped "BGE INC” set for
the northwest corner of the herein described fracf;

THENCE, over and across.said 117.6 acre fract the following courses and distances:

N 84°41'14" E, a distance of 186.15 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" sét for
an angle point in the north line of the herein described tract;



N 55°33'28" E, a distance of 136.22 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for
the northerly northeast comer of the herein described tract;

'S 34°26'32" E, a distance of 38.36 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the
easterly northeast corner of the herein described tract;

S 01°31'59" E, a distance of 412.76 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for
the southeast corner of the herein described tract and the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left
of the north right-of-way line of said Cross Creek Bend Lane, from which its center bears

5 06°28'33" E, 1,900.00 feet, same being the south line of said 117.6 acre tract;

THENCE, along and with the common line of said north right-of-way line and the south line of said 117.6 acre
tract the following courses and distances:

in a westerly direction, along said curve to the left, a distance of 76.20 feet, having a radius of
1,800.00 feet, a central angle of 02°17'52" and a chord which bears 5 82°22'31" W, 76.19 feetto a
1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" found for the point of tangency;

S581°13'35" W, a distance of 148.01 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay”
found for the beginning of a tangent curve to the right, and being the southerly northeast corner of the
intersection of said Cross Creek Bend Lane and said Creek Falls Drive;

In a northwesterly direction, al'ong said curve to the right, a distance of 39.27 feet, having a radius of 25.00
feet, a central angle of 90°00'00" and a chord which bears N £3°46'25" W, 35.36 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 2.588 acres (112,745 square feet) of land.

Subject to the following:

1. Restrictions:

Restrictive Covenants as set forth under Clerk's File No. 2005003096, 2009026093, 2010127400,
2011070465 and 2012016789 of the County Clerk Official Record_s of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Restrlétlve Covenants as set forth in that Community Charter For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Cierk's
File Nos. 2008038552, and 2008054441, of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Encumbered
only by fllmg a Supplement) .

2. Easements/Other Exceptions:

Storm sewer easement 20 feet wide along the wasterly portion of subject property, as recorded infunder Plat
No. 20160238 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

sénitary sewer easement 10 feet wide along the southerly propety line, as recorded infunder Pl,af No.
20160238 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Storm.sewer easement 15 feet wide along the westerly portion of subject property, as recorded infunder Plat
No. 20160238 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

An easement granted to Houston Lighting and Power Company as set forth and described in Volume 514,
Page 182 of the Deed Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Rights of the Board of Water Engineers of the State of Texas to conirol the withdrawal of water from
underground water reservoir beneath the subject property in accordance with that instrument recorded in
Volume 1, Page 85 of thé Water Permit Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Rules and regulations by the Texas Commission on environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage
Facilities located on the subject property as reflected by that Afftdavit To The Public Certification Of OSSF
Requiring Maintenance recorded under Clerk's File Nos. 2007050326 and 2009075716 of the Official Records
of Fort Bend County, Texas. { 1214.16 acres A-321;. 1214.62 acres A-100)



All charges, liens, and assessments payable to Cross Creek Ranch Community Association inc., including
that lien to secure the payment thereof, recorded under Clerk's File No. 2008038552 of the Official Records of
County, Texas. This lien being subordinate to any recorded mortgage fiens. (Applies only when annexed

by filing a supplement}

Cross Creek Ranch Foundation Fee as set forth and created in that Foundation Supplemental Amendment To
The Community Charter For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Clerk's File No., 2008054441 of the Official
Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. This lien is subordinate to any first mortgage of record. (Applies onIy

when annexed by filing a supplement)

Certificate Of Formation Of Cross Cross Creek Ranch Community Associafion, Inc., as attached to that
Management Certificate For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Clerk's File No. 2008054615 of the Official

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (For Information Purposes Only)

Memorandum of Development Agreement dated November 16, 2006, by and between the City of Fulshear,
Texas, TMI, INC., and THE STODDARD GRQOUP, LTD, recorded under Clerk's File No. 2007001836 of the

Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Special Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 171 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2009035249 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Speclal Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County‘ Municipal Utility District No. 172 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2011008643 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Special Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 173 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2011008641 of the Officiat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Cross Creek Ranch Community Assoclation, Inc., Document Retention, Access, Production And Copy Policy, -
recorded under Clerk's File No. 2012006437 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Applies
only when annexed by filing a supplement)

Cross Creek Ranch Community Association, inc. Solar Energy devices And Roofing Materials Policy recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2012006438 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Applies only when

annexed by filing a supplement)

Cross Creek Ranch Community Association, Inc., display Of Religious Items Policy, recorded under Clerk's
File No. 2012006439 -of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Applies only when annexed by

filing a supplement)

Cross - Creek -Ranch Community Association, -inc., Flag Dispiay Policy, recorded under Clerk's File No.
2012006443 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County Texas. (Applies only when annexed by filing a

supplement)

Cross Creek Ranch Community Association, Inc.; Rain. Barrel Policy, recorded under Clerk's File No.
2012006444 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County ,Texas. (Applies only when annexed by filing a

supplement) |

Cross Creek Ranch community Association, Inc., Collection Policy And Payment Plan Guidelines, recorded
under-Clerk's File No. 2012016697 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. {Applies only when

annexed by filing a supplement)

Memorandum Of Preferential Purchase Right Agreenient dated April 12, 2012, by and between CCR TEXAS
HOLDINGS, LP, a Detaware limited liability company (“‘Grantor”), and TRENDMAKER HOMES, INC., a Texas
corporation (“Grantee”), and recorded under Clerk's File No. 2012038961 of the Official Records of Fort Bend

County, Texas, and subject to the terms, conditions and provisions contained therein.

Partial Assignment And Assumption Of Founder's Rights dated effective as of April 12, 2012, by
TRENDMAKER HOMES, INC., a Texas corporation as assignor to CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware
limited partnership as assignee, and recorded under Clerk’s File No. 2012038962 of the Official Records of



Fort Bend County, Texas, and relating to the “Assigned Founder's Rights” described in that Community
Charter For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Cierk’s File No. 2008039552 of the Official Records of Fort

Bend County, Texas.

An easement fourteen (14) feet wide, for electric distribution and communication facilities, the locafion of
which is shown by the dot-dash symbol on Sketch No. 15-0918, attached thereto and made a part thereof,
together with unohstructed aerial easements eight (8) feet wide, beginning at a plane sixteen {16} feet above
the ground and extending upward, located on both sides of and adjoining said fourteen (14) foot wide
easement, granted to CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC, by instrument recorded under Clerk's File

No. 2016004533 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

3. Liens/Misc:

Vendors Lien retained in Deed dated April 12, 2012, recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038964 and
recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038960 of the Official Public Records, securing the payment of one
note in the principal amount of $9,000,000.00, bearing interest and payable as therein.provided to the order of
CCR Texas Lender, Inc., and one note in the principal amount of $81,000,000.00, bearing interest and
payable as therein provided to the order of PSPIB_CCR, Inc., and additionally secured by Deed of Trust of
even date therewith executed by CCR Texas Holdings LP, and recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038977
of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, for the benef t of CCR Texas Agent Inc., as Agent.

{Covers other property also)

Said lien additionally secured by a Collateral Assignment Of Notes And Liens recordéd infunder Clerk(s File
No. 2012054544 of the Official Records of County, Texas.

Said lien subject to the terms, conditions and provisions of that Amended And Restated Intercreditor
Agreement recorded under Clerk's File No. 2014033471 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County,

Texas.

Construction Deed of Trust (with Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing)
dated June 2, 2018, recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2016059211 of the Official Records of Fort Bend
County, Texas, executed by CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, securing the payment
of one note in the principal amount of $25,000,000.00, bearing interest and payable as therein provided to the
order of U.S. Bank National Association d/b/a Housing Capital Company. Said lien being given in renewal and
extension of that certain lien recorded infunder Clérk's File No. 2014024651, 2013019470, 2013019471,
2013019472, 2014024652, 2014024653 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County Texas.

Said lien additionally secured by Collateral Assignment of Construction Documents, Design Contracts, Plans,
Licenses, Builder Lot Confracts and Permits recorded ‘infunder Clerk's File No. 2016059212 of the Official

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Intercreditor Agreement dated June 2, 2016 by and among CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P., a Texas limited
parinership, U.S. Bank National Association -d/bfa Housing Capital Company, a national banking association,
CCR Texas Holdings LP, a Delaware limited partnership, CCR Texas Lender Inc., an Ontario corporation,
PSPIB-CCR Inc., a Canadian corporation and CCR Texas Agent, Inc., an Ontario corporation, as set fortt and
described in mstrument recorded under Clerk's File No: 2016059210 of the Official Records of Fort Bend

County, Texas.

Collateral Assignment of MUD Proceeds to U.S. Bank National Association, D/B/A Housing Capital Company,
as set forth and described in instrument recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016059213 of the Official Records

of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Subject properties are located in the Fort Bend County Municipal Utilities Districts No(s). 173. This district
may issue an unlimited amount of bonds, levy an unlimited rate of tax in payment of such bonds, and impose
a standby fee on property in the district that has water or sewer facilities available but not connected. Prior to
the issuance of any policy, Seller is to furnish a properly executed and acknowledged Notice in compliance
with the provisions set forth in Section 49.452 of the Texas Water Code, which Notice must be signed and

acknowledged by the Purchaser and subsequently filed in the property records.



No examination has been made as to Absfracts of Judgments, State or Federal Tax Liens, the status of taxes,
tax suits or paving assessments.

This letter is issued for platting purposes only. Liability of Stewart Title Company for mistakes or errors in this
letter is hereby limited to the cost of said fetter.

The letter is issued with the express understanding; evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that Stewart Title
Company does not undertake to give or express any opinion as to the valldlty or effect of the instruments

listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty or warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is [imited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and-should not be relied upon, as a warranty or representation
as to the title to the property described herein and may not be given to or used by any third party. .Stewart
Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report, nor for any omission or error
with respect hereto. You agree to release, indewinify and hold harmless Stewart Title Company
because of any negligence by Stewart Title Company {whether sole, joint or otherwise) for any claim,
loss, liability or damages arising out of this report. This report is not title insurance. If a policy of title
insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be determined solely by the terms of such policy.

Sincerely, .
Stewart Title Company

Anthony DeBorde/Nona Briscoe
Commercial Title Exarminer



LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TO DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR Texas Holdings LP, a Delaware limited partnership, has platted that certain
2.588 actes of land out of the A.G. Sherpless Survey, Abstract 322, Fort Bend County, Texas, which
property was surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay Engineers,
Inc. and known as CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVErecorded
at Plat Number in the Plat Records of the Office Public

Records of Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, CCR TEXAS AGENT INC,, an Ontario corporation in its capacity as agent for the
lenders, is the present owner and holder of a hen against the above described property, said len being
evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No. 2012038960, 2012038964, 2012038977, 2012054544, and
2013019471 of the Real Praperty Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, in its capacity as the agent,
is the agent for the holders of promissory notes secured by said lien, desires to subordinate said len to
the dedication of all streets, rights-of-way, and easements as well as all other terms and conditions
referred to on the plat of CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of $10. 00 and other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR Texas Holdings LP, a Delaware limited partnership, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hersby acknowledged and confessed, the said
lienholder as the agent for the present owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully subordinate its lien to the plat of the siubdivision of CREEK
FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE and the dedication evidenced
thereby and does hereby RATIFY, CONFIRM AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of
CREEK FALJLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE and the dedications, terms,

and provisions evidenced thereby.

The said lienholder doss hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the payment of the same and have not
agsigned the same nor any part thereof.

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED this the day of , 2016.

CCR TEXAS AGENT INC., an Ontario eorporation in its capacity as agent

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
COUNTRY OF CANADA

L. _ i _, a Notary Public in and for said
Province, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that , personally known to
me to he the of CCR TEXAS AGENT INC.,
an Ontario corporation, in its capacity as agent of CCR. Texas Lender Inc. and PSPIB-CCR Inc., whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and aclmowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument thereto as such
of said corporation, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said’
corporation as agent on behalf of said entities, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal, this day of : , 2016

Notary Public
My commission expires: Commission For Life

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BQE, Ine,

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77042



LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TO DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, has platted that certain
2.588 acres of land out of the A.G. Sherpless Survey, Abstract 322, Fort Bend County, Texas, which
property was surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay
Engineers, Inc., DBA BGE, Inc., and known as CREEK FAILS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH
TNRESTRICT] ED RESERVE, recorded at Plat Number in
the Plat Records of the Office Public Records of Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, U.S, BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a
national banking association is the present owner and holder of a lien against the above described
property, said lien being evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No, 2014024651, 2013019470,
2013019471, 2013019472, 2014024652, 2014024653, 2016059210, 2016059211, 2016059212 and
2016059213 of the Real Property Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, desires to subordinate said
lien to the dedication of all streets, rights-of-way, and easements as well as all other terms and conditions
referred to on the plat of CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited partérship, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and tonfessed, the said
lienholder as the agent for the present owners and holders of the noies and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully subordinate its lten to the plat of the subdivision of CREEK
FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE and the dedication evidenced
- thereby and does hereby RATIFY, CONFIRM AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of
CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE and the dedications, terms,

~ and provisions evidenced thereby.

The said lieaholder does hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the payment of the same and have not
assigned the same nor any part ther_eof.

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shall remain in full force and siffect.

EXBCUTED this the day of , 2016,

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIATION, D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a national banking
association

By:

Printed Name:
Title:

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared
of U.5. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

D/B/A Houston Capital Compauy, a natjonal banking association, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for
the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacity thetein and herefn statsd.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of ., 2018,

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer, Sulte 400
Houston, TX 77042






- Sputhwest OSPE T: 291-341-4130 -
"1110 Louise St , F: 281-341-4289
Rosenberg, Texas 77471 mj524k.ath.com

November 9,2016

Trey DeVﬂher/ Plattmg Techm01a.n o
Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc. o
10777 Westheimer, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 77042

'Re CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH UNRESTRICTED RESERVE

 Dear l:\'[r;'DeVilller: |

NOTE; This “No Objection Lettér” does not fepresent facilities controlled by AT&T-
Legacy/T A separate “N 0 ObjBCthﬂ Létter” w1]l be provrded by AT&T Legacy!T

AT&T is pleased to respond to your request for approval of plaus recerved for the above

- referenced project, AT&T places facilities within Utility Easements and/or public =i ights-of-

': way adjacént to property requiring service. The easements as shown ori the plat provided are
adequate for AT&T servwe requuernents If you have any questxons or cornments, please :

contact me,.

Sincerely,

Mrchael Jones
‘ Manager Engmeenng Desrgn

w Broud Sporuiof of the 18, (ymgic T
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review

Preliminary Plat
Parklane Fulshear
City of Fulshear; Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create one (1) Reserve that covers a total area of 21.54 acres of
land that is scheduled to be used for Muiti-family residential.

2. Access to this Reserve will be from Fulshear Bend Drive along the South
boundary line of the Reserve.

3. This Reserve has a 25-foot Front Building Line.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Parkiane Fulshear be approved as

3

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 {281) 391-0173




ATy Bt Loy D VDLt Ay s VT 4\ A S LA PARUR FAHIAR g 50704 31 I, LT G100

e i s et
Pl _

0]
UNRESTRISTED |
71,54 ACRES/ 918430 XF.

mm—_—

BESCAIFTIGN OF A 2134 JRUET 07 LUy SITIATED
A scoy sﬁv HASTRALY o,

F i el Toos
BN o 28 scre ’Lm , 430 Baanra Toml) v«m ar lewd oi funkeg in m

S S Sutany, batract e 3L Ol of Cutabeir,
Tauon cnd Balng ol LA

e bed by mo

ey o

QEEIMING ot 12eaneh i irum pipe eith o iumpes raun & Coar
e Nuoe
cortnd i

;F £, 0.5, P, “4’. i“lll “ﬁ! llll\h“l\ cxrnar of I eelley .00 ln"

and dawcr (Gas Lnatrimait to Wi Gratws h.m

FALCF, ha, lﬂlﬂlﬂ 03, etk ll.ll 2 lﬂ m-r al’ lnlu ll-
duro Lroch and the heredrt duatihed Lrec o < af

L.
7,C00V8 40 the TIQUE frud whlen 103 cunter e W 1O e e 2, 045,00
4

THENCE, terly dlrezils wisng the norLhardy rlghl—of—wsy of aald
Pt | nm"'n it "Vha modinar Ly VInd ap aS S1.54 gere irace gns
i

alet mald surea to tha righl, c:.-l-m- 2t ME Fodt haley @ e
a0 ok tral dagle of 172d Whion geors N
Wit e e

Gay® ant rar, o0

s
ateries i -u Tt . Sear

g Uha nu\n-m Pt R LA S L ]
arain dueer iee trevts
THNE. olatg tua common inen
st R L

saiE 20,36 nera trast wmd sole 1200

MY E 0 dyatange
e mamoee Gromn ey

MO LE £ o diste
€ap #lmmped From 4 G

R3¢ fart ta o 1/e-tnck Lren pipn It
T for an angle painty

e of 0O Thal Lo b 3/2-lnch Lron piom witn
k far o atgia palnt

S LT % 0 dlitones of 370,00 far
£un wlonpus Brown 4

"‘ at
Linm o ARG
o Flal mnzr 30000 E. a.c.r.u..
wAlwesl cofnar oF wald 3134 Gera Aroet ohd Hie

TOGE M ATAS AT € Ol the cotuon sold servey Llow the smlherly.
Lat STl CAAiLL P G 10 e R 3% 4 a

Iy

wbdivial ey A0 £

ED mfuurl: i 24 are Lrast, a sl dsen of 731 bt to
nen

ottt cofpee P ncr. bracl, " uuss o

cortur af wola 4164 arre trewl o U .

u'-r‘:. alung Ly disman L1
trech @ dlatencs af 1.

sors

ot ans & Contoining 21,2 Serea (418,130 bers Teal) of oac.

Basce e Lhe Teams Coordlugts Syster, Soeth Centead
acnpments

2
Thun 1501, MABE3 wnd 14 Ferer faung alovg the Aovt ite
SSala 1150 sare irach ot ivea moratn

froet and
PaLKT oF

1. WLES Jatim

PARKLANE FULSHEAR

VICINITY MAP
s

GEAtRM, RS

WLy Eanamanl ™,

2. "B.L." Indicetnn “Baliding Lies®,

B WLLET el

an “Walar Liny Eanoment

feates “Senliary Suwar Cossment”.
odlcalan “S1acm Sevir osimant”.

“Farl Dema County Ciark’e F11e Namkier™,

" Iedticntes "oed Revords af Fart Send Covaty™.

hown b gon ara Tass b Conbrat oox o

o g ertantatien §a bowac on the oxus Gooralmate Sy
al 4204, ! -

r-nru LA The Banntarda

12. Tha grapacty |
outatau §
1nworanas

Pors [
i B T T8 A Ty Vo

15, St 1/2-tnck fres Ri

o
AL R e
D yrcaten e 1

Tiemea "t 4 <a

aurele widncs of sy pipslie M

rafaanced o
ol

e
ke title

rovioes ,..- K Flwlnﬂ crer o8 -m n. Siqmr
Zhisy prots

an:u. u-l. thars wra e .I)I\Inl l
r the Tavjert (roey encamt en

heded Tane "% * {ureer satarmiotd te
nm ﬂnln) o3 dilinaalod an Lha Flosa
il Tty sa Tocarberaiod

(/4 40.) il o sarpuc
e,

h trom Plps (3/4* 0.
1\ boundary corrars und

PARKIANE FULSHEAR

A SUBDMSION OF 21.54 ACRES OF LAND
LOCATED IN THE
AW, SCOTT SURVEY, ABSTRACT I

CITY oF EAR, -
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS
Lot AESERVES:1 Lot
SCHE 1T-iont DATE: NOWEMBEA. 2016
awitn
AIOVN ACALTY

R 1400 PLAND
4201 SAH PO, STL M DGE | SGRAY B, CLOAT A ASSOOWTEL W
WOuSTON, T 77017 T00; CHEG ANMH T W0, JA-T50
1Y) o740y KaTE, T4
BARE MMOEAAD (imi) 3%0-03e0
NATHAIN FTeAROS

“BGE, Inc,
v TG funbobear, Gk 400 Howein, TXT3047
Tet 212580700 -umn oam

THPE Rrgtatotian bz, |
Yam3 ummsn--nu . Mo, 1010800
ELBENTON SCrALTZ










Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review

Final Plat
Christian Brothers Fulshear
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create one (1) Reserve with an area of 1.1808 acres that
fronts on F.M. 1463.

2, Besides the access on F.M. 1463 (Thru the Texas Department of
Transportation Permit Process) the Reserve also has access thru a
shared access gasement from the South.

Recommendations:

I recommend that this Final Plat of Christian Brothers Fulshear be approved
with the following additions/corrections:

A)  The date for Note #5 needs to be updated to reflect the current City
Planning Letter date.

B) Note #9 needs to be removed as there does appear to be a pipeline
easement shown on the plat.

1350 Avenue D Kaly, Taxas 77493 (281) 391-0173
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review

Final Plat - Tamarron Crossing Section 1
Street Dedijcation
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create approximately 1600-foot of new street right-of-way
{100-foot width) for Tamarron Crossing.

2. The new street right-of-way will extend from Jarvis Bay Pass on the
West to Kobuk Valley Way on the East.

3. This tract is located in the E.T.J. of the City of Fulshear and will need the
approval of both Fort Bend County and the City of Fulshear.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Final Plat of Tamarron Crossing Section 1 Street
Dedication be approved as submitted.

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 {281) 391-0173




DHI TITLE OF CENTRAL TEXAS
14100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 510
Sugar Land, Texas 77478

CITY PLANNING LETTER

November 4, 2016

City Planning Commission
To Whom It May Concern:

This company (“Title Company”) certifies that a diligent search of the real property records of
Title Company’s title plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00

AM on the 31st day of October, 2016, we find the following:

Record Owner:

D. R. Horton-Texas, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership

Recording Instrument:

Special Warranty Deed, executed by BFH Mining, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership to D. R.
Horton-Texas, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, dated December 31, 2012, recorded in
Document No. 2013000056 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Legal Description:
TAMARRON CROSSING STREET DEDICATION SECTION 1 (Proposed Plat)

Being 3,919 acres of land located in the VJ. D, Vermillion Survey, Abstract 339, Fort Bend County, Texas,
more particularly being a portion of that certain called £86.0183 acre tract (Tract I), conveyed to D. R, Horton — Texas,
LTD by an instrument of record under File Number 2013000056, of the Official Public Records of said Fort Bend
County, Texas (F.B.C.0.P.R.), said 3.919 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows
(all bearings referenced to the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone, NAD83, Epoch 2010.00);

BEGINNING at a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "LJA ENG" previously set for the
southerly end of a radial cut back corner of the intersection of the north right-of-way line of
Tamarron Crossing (100 feet wide) and Kobuk Valley Way (width varies at this point) both shown



on Tamarron Section 22, a subdivision of record under Plat Number 20150211, same being on

the south line of Reserve “B” of said Tamarron Section 22;

Thence, South 03° 51' 25" West, along the west end of Tamarron Crossing as shown on
said Tamarron Section 22, 100.00 feet to 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "LJA ENG” previously

set for the southwest corner of said Tamarron Crossing, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 1,078.56 feet along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the right, having a radius of
2,450.00 feet, a central angle of 25° 13' 24", and a chord which bears North 73° 31' 53" West,

1,069.87 feet to a point for corner,

Thence, North 60° 55' 12" West, 200.00 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve,;

Thence, 170.72 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 1,250.00
feet, a central angle of 05° 00' 59", and a chord which bears North 63° 25" 41" West, 170.67 feet

to a point for corner, the beginning of a compound curve;

Thence, 48.22 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 30.00
feet, a central angle of 92° 05' 22", and a chord which bears South 68° 01' 09" West, 43.19 feet

to a point for corner,

Thence, North 68° 01' 32" West, 80.00 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 48.22 feet alohg the arc of a nqn-tangent curve to the left, having_ a radius of
30.00 feet, a central angle of 92° 05’ 22", and a chord which bears North 24° 04' 13" West, 43.19

feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a compound curve;

Thence, 72.08 fest along the arc of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 1,950.00
feet, a central angle of 02° 07' 04", and a chord which bears North 71° 10’ 26" West, 72.07 feet

to a point for comer,

Thence, North 17° 46' 02" East, 100.00 feef to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve;



Thence, 81.53 feet along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the right, having a radius of
2,050.00 feet, a central angle of 02° 16' 43", and a chord which bears South 71° 05’ 36" East,

81.52 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a reverse curve;

. Thence, 46.11 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 30.00
feet, a central angle of 88° 04' 17", and a chord which bears North 86° 00" 37" East, 41.71 feet to

a point for corner;
Thence, South 68° 01 32" East, 80.00 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 46.11 feet along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the left, having a radius of
30.00 feet, a central angle of 88° 04' 17", and a chord which bears South 22° 03' 41" East, 41.71

feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a reverse curve;

Thence, 185.23 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of
2,050.00 feet, a central angle of 05° 10' 37", and a chord which bears South 63° 30' 30" East,

185.17 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, South 60° 55' 12" East, 200.00 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 1,034.54 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left, having a radius of
2,350.00 feet, a central angle of 25° 13' 24", and a chord which bears South 73° 31' 53" East,
1,026.20 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 3.919 acres of land. :

1. Deed Restrictions:
None of record.

NOTE,; Property is subject to inclusion into restriction documents recorded in Document Nos.
2014128516 and 2014129256, Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, but is not
subject to said documents unless a Notice of Applicability to the subject property is recorded.

2. Easements and other encumbrances (Oil, Gas and other Minerals excluded):

Unrecorded de{felopment agreement by and between the City of Fulshear, Texas, and Tamarron
Lakes, L. P., as evidenced by Memorandum of Development Agreement recorded in Document -
No. 2007077611, amended and restated in Document No. 2014049738, of the Official Public

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.



Grazing Lease by and between BFH Mining, Ltd., Lessor, and Bar M Cattle Company, Lessce,
recorded in Document No, 2010127261, corrected in Document No. 2011001553, of the Official

Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. Assignment and Assumption of Grazing Lease,
from BFH Mining, Ltd., to D.R. Horton — Texas, Ltd., recorded in Document No, 2013000062 of

the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Notice of Intention to Introduce a Bill in the Legisléture of Texas, pertaining to the Fulshear
Parkway Improvement District, recorded in Document No. 2013025598 of the Official Public

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Memorandum of Fulshear Parkway Private Participation Agreement, dated August 30, 2013,
recorded in Document No. 2013119270 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County,

Texas,

Short Form Blanket Easement, 3-Phase Overhead and Underground, to CenterPoint Energy
Houston Electric, LLC, recorded in Document No. 2014039155, of the Official Public Records

of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Pipeline Easement and Righf of Way Agreement recorded in Document No.
2016026573, Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

3. Lien Holders: None of record.

No examination has been made as to oil, gas or other minerals, or documents affecting the title
thereto, abstracts of judgments, state or federal tax liens, the status of taxes, tax suits or paving

assessments.

This letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of PLATTING. Liability of Title
Company for mistakes or errors in this letter is hereby limited to the cost of said letter.

This letter is issued with the express understanding, evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that
Title Company does not undertake to give or express any opinion as to the validity or effect of
the instruments listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty nor watranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same, This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or
representation as to the title to the property described herein, and may not be given to or used by
any third party, Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report,
nor for any omission or error with respect hereto. YOU AGREE TO RELEASE, INDEMNIFY
AND HOLD HARMLESS TITLE COMPANY BECAUSE OF ANY NEGLIGENCE BY
TITLE COMPANY (WHETHER SOLE, JOTNT OR OTHERWISE) FOR ANY CLAIM,
LOSS, LIABILITY OR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THIS REPORT. This report is not title



insurance. If a policy of title insurance is purchased, any lability thereunder shall be determined
solely by the terms of such policy.

Sincerely,

itk

Tatanisha Walker
DHI Title of Central Texas
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consuiting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review

Final Plat - Tamarron Crossing Section 2
Street Dedication
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create approximately 1130-foot of new street right-of-way
(100-foot width) for Tamarron Crossing.

2. The new street right-of-way will extend from Jarvis Bay Pass on the
West for approximately 1130-foot.

3. Since this tract is located in the E.T.J. of the Gity of Fulshear approval
will be required from Fort Bend County and the City of Fulshear.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Final Plat of Tamarron Crossing Section 2 Street
Dedication be approved as submitted.

Ognesol

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173




DHI TITLE OF CENTRAL TEXAS
14100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 510
Sugar Land, Texas 77478

CITY PLANNING LETTER

November 4, 2016

City Planning Comimission
To Whom It May Concern:

This company (“Tiﬂe Company™) certifies that a diligent search of the real property records of
Title Company’s title plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00
AM on the 31st day of October, 2016, we find the following:

Record Owner:

D. R. Horton-Texas, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership

Recording Instrument:

Special Warranty Deed, executed by BFH Mining, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership to D. R.
Horton-Texas, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, dated December 31, 2012, recorded in
Document No. 2013000056 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas,

Legal Description:
TAMARRON CROSSING STREET DEDICATION SECTION 2 (Proposed Plat)

Being 2.565 acres of land located in the J, D. Vermillion Survey, Abstract 339, Fort Bend County, Texas,
more patticularly being a portion of that certain called 686.0183 acre tract (Tract I), conveyed to D. R. Horton— Texas,
LTD by an instrument of record under File Number 2013000056, of the Official Public Records of said Fort Bend
County, Texas (F.B.C.O.P.R.), said 2,565 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows
(all beafmgs referenced o the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone, NADS3, Epoch 2010.00);

COMMENCING for reference at a 1-inch iron bipe found for the northwést corner of said 686.0183 acre
tract, same being an angle corner on the south line of that certain called 1,352.43 acre tract conveyed to Fort Bend
Jordan Ranch LP. by an instrument of record under File Number 2015027940, F.B.C.O.P.R., also being on the easterly
line of that certain called 473.246 acre tract conveyed to Harrison Interests LTD by an instrument of record in Volume
1289, Page 625 in the Deed Records of Fort Bend County, Texas (F.B.C.D.R.) and described in Volume 528, Page

1



132, F.B.C.D.R., and said point being on the common survey line of said J. D, Vermillion Survey and the I. G, Bennett
Survey, Abstract 611, Fort Bend County, Texas, from which a 1-inch pinched top pipe found for the southwest corner
of said 686.0183 acre tract and on the comuinon line of said J. D, Vermillion Survey, and the Micajah Autrey Survey,

Abstract 100, bears South 01° 55' 13" East, 4,920.00 feet;

Thence, North 87° 51° 41” East, along the north line of said 686.0183 acre tract and a south line of said

1,352,43 acre tract, 100.00 feet to a point;

Thence, South 01° 55' 13" East, departing the north line of said 686.0183 acre tract and a soyth line of said

1,352,43 acre tract, 746.94 fest to a point;

Thence, South 46° 55' 13" East, 184.23 feet to the northwest comner and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the

herein described tract;

Thence, North 88° 04' 47" East, 429.91 feet to a point for corner, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 704.41 fest along the arc of a tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 2,050.00 feet, a central
angle of 19°41' 15", and a chord which bears South 82° 04' 36" Fast, 700,95 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, South 17° 46” 02" West, 100.00 feet to a point for comner, the beginning of a curve;

Thence, 670.05 feet along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the left, having aradius of 1,950.00 feet, a central
angle of 19°41' 15", and a chord which bears North 82° 04' 36" West, 666.75 feet to a point for corner;

Thence, South 88° 04' 47" West, 429,21 feet to 1 point for corner;

Thence, North 01° §5' 13" West, 100,00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNIMG arid containing 2.565 acres of
land.
Deed Restrictions:
None of record.

NOTE; Property is subject to inclusion into restriction documents recorded in Document Nos,
2014128516 and 2014129256, Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texa_s, but is not
subject to said documents unless a Notice of Applicability to the subject property is recorded.



1. Easements and other encumbrances (Oil, Gas and other Minerals excluded):

Unrecorded development agreement by and between the City of Fulshear, Texas, and Tamarron
Lakes, L. P., as evidenced by Memorandum of Development Agreement recorded in Document
No. 2007077611, amended and restated in Document No. 2014049738, of the Official Public

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

. Grazing Lease by and between BFH Mining, Ltd., Lessor, and Bar M Cattle Company, Lessec,
recorded in Document No. 2010127261, corrected in Document No., 2011001553, of the Official
Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. Assignment and Assumiption of Grazing Lease,
from BFH Mining, Ltd., to D.R. Horton — Texas, Ltd., recorded in Document No. 2013000062 of

the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Notice of Intention to Introduce a Bill in the Legislature of Texas, pertaining to the Fulshear
Parkway Improvement District, recorded in Document No. 2013025598 of the Official Public

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Memorandum of Fulshear Parkway Private Participation Agreement, dated August 30, 2013,
recorded in Document No. 2013119270 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County,

Texas.

Short Form Blanket Easement, 3-Phase Overhead and Underground, to CenterPoint Energy
Houston FElectric, LLC, recorded in Document No. 2014039155, of the Official Public Records

of Fort Bend County, Texas.

3. Lien Holders: None of record.

No examination has been made as to oil, gas or other minerals, or documents affecting the title
thereto, abstracts of judgments, state or federal tax liens, the status of taxes, tax suits or paving

assessments.

This letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of PLATTING. Liability of Title
Company for mistakes or errors in this letter is hereby limited to the cost of said letter,

This letter is issued with the express understanding, evidenced by the acceptance thereof; that
Title Company does not undertake to give or express any opinion as to the validity or effect of
the instruments listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty nor warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same, This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or
representation as to the title to the property described herein, and may not be given to or used by
any third party, Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report,
nor for any omission or error with respect hereto. YOU AGREE TO RELEASE, INDEMNIFY

AND HOLD HARMLESS TITLE COMPANY BECAUSE OF ANY NEGLIGENCE BY



TITLE COMPANY (WHETHER SOLE, JOTNT OR OTHERWISE) FOR ANY CLAIM,
LOSS, LIABILITY OR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THIS REPORT. This report is not title
insurance. If a policy of title insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be determined

solely by the terms of such policy. .

Sincerely,

Tatanisha Walker
DHI Title of Central Texas
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Clay & Leyendecker, inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review
Final Plat

Bonterra at Cross Creek Ranch Section 2
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information only:

1.

This plat will create 54 lots in three (3) Blocks with three (3) Reserves that covers a
total area of 13.02 acres.

The typical lot for this section are 50-foot by 130-foot with a 20-foot Front Building
Line.

Access to this Section is provided by an extension of Winding Terrace Lane

The streets in this section are shown to be private along with the storm sewér
system.

Recommendations:

| recommend approval of this Final Plat of Bonterra at Cross Creek Ranch Section

2 be approved as submitted.

@ ek

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 {281) 391-0173




Stewart Title Company
10720 West Sam Houston Pkwy N.,

Suite 200
Houston, TX 77064

(713} 852-8818 Phone
Fax

November 17, 2016

File No.: 15157031015

To Whom It May Concern:

This company certifies that a diligent search of the Real Properly Records of Stewart Title Company's
abstract plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as- of 8:00 A.M. -on the 6th day of
November, 2018, the last Deed that we find, of record, reflects the record owner to be:

CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership by virtue of Deed recorded under Clerk's File
No. 2014024650 of the Ofﬂcial Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

{.egal Description:

DESCRIPTION OF A 13.02 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE M. AUTREY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 100
CITY OF FULSHEAR, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 13.02 acre tract of land situated in the M. Autrey Survey, Abstract No. 100, City of Fulshear of Fort
Bend County, Texas and being a portion of a called 25.30 acre tract of land as described in an instrument to
CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P. recorded -under Fort Bend County Clerk’s-File Number (F.B.C.C.F. No.)

2014024650 and a portion of the remainder of a called 1,913.31 acre tract of land described as Tract Ain an
instrument to CCR Texas Holdings, L.P. recorded under FB C.C.F. No. 2012038864, said 13.02 acre tract of

land described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch ifon pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found for the common most Westerly
corner of said 25.30 acre tract and the herein described tract, same being the most Southerly corner of
Restricted Reserve “A” as shown on BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ONE, a subdivision

per plat recorded under Plat No. 20150283 of the Fort Bend County
Plat Records (F.B.C.P.R.), lying on the East right-of-way line of West Cross Creek Bend Lane (70 feet wide)
* as shown on WEST CROSS CREEK BEND LANE. EXTENSION NO 2, a subdivision per plat recorded under

Plat No. 20150234 of the F.B.C.P.R,;

THENCE, along and with the North line of said 25.30 acre tract and the Southeast line of said Restricted
Reserve “A" the following courses and distances:

N 62° 27' 19" E, a distance of 100.70 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found
for comer;

N 10° 20' 48" E, a distance of 98.49 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found for
corner,

N 34° 30' 58" E, a distance of 196.98 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" found
for corner;



N 58° 41' 10" E, a distance of 144.38 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found
for corner,;

THENCE, N 70° 04' 46" E, a distance of 172.52 feet continuing along and with the Southeast line of said
Restricted Reserve "A” and partially along and with the North line of said 25.30 acre tract to a 1/2-inch pipe
with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" found for the most Easterly Southeast corner of said Restricted Reserve
“A”, same being the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right from which its center bears N 88° 58' 58"

E, 155.00 feet; :

THENCE, In a Northerly direction, along said curve to the right and along and with the East line of said
Resfiricted Reserve “A’, a distance of 51.85 feet, having a radius of 155,00 feet, a central angle of 19°
09' 55" and a chord which bears N 08° 33' 57" E, 51.61 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown &
Gay" found for the most Westerly Southwest terminus of Winding Terrance Lane (60 feet wide) as shown on
BONTERRAAT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION THREE, a subdivision per plat recorded under Plat No.
20150284 of the F.B.C.P.R., same being the most Northerly Northwest corner of the herein described tract;
THENCE, S 71° 51' 05" E, a distance of 60,00 feet along and with the most Westerly South terminus tine of
said Winding Terrace Lane (60 feet wide) to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" found for the
most Northerly Northeast comner of the herein described tract, same being the beginning of a non-tangent

curve to the left from which its center bears 8 71° 51' 05" E, 95.00 feet;

THENCE, over and across said 25.30 acre tract and said 1,913.31 acre tract the following courses and
distances:

In a Southerly direction, along said curve to the left, a distance of 53.40 feet, having a radius of 95.00
feet, a central angle of 32° 12' 19" and a chord which bears S 02° 02' 45" W, 52.70 feet to a 1/2-inch
pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" set for the point of tangency;

S 14° 03' 24" E, a distanceé of 41.04 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
the beginning of a curve to the left;

In a Southeasterly direction, along said curve to the left, a distance of 361.97 feet, having a radius of
770.00 feet, a central angle of 26° 56' 02" and a chord which bears 8 27° 31' 25" E, 368.64 feetto a
1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for an interior corner of the herein described tract;

N 49° 00’ 36" E, a distance of 120,50 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
corner;

S 86° 35' 50" E, a distance of 14.29 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown‘& Gay" sef for
corner,

8§ 42° 12' 16" E, a distance of 49.97 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
corner;

S 43° 06' 17" E, a distance of 218.84 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
corner;

S 32° 17' 47" E, a distance of 242.67 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
the most Easterly corner of the herein described tract;

$12°42' 13" W, a distance of 14.14 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Géy" sef for
corner;

S 57°42' 13" W, a distance of 119.99 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
an interior corner of the herein described tract;

S 32° 17' 50" E, a distance of 31.63 feet ta a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
corner, _

S 57° 42' 13" W, a distance of 60.00 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for



corner;
S 60° 56' 05" W, a distance of 93.37 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for

- comer;

S 64° 39' 15" W, a distance of 88.77 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
cormer,

S 67° 11' 41" W, a distance of 133.39 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" set for
corner; :

S 73° 10' 40" W, a distance of 43.43 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
the most Southerly comer of the herein described tract;

N 86° 02' 50" W, a distance of 81.26 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
corner; :

- N 53°24' 52" W, a distance of 81.69 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
corner;

N 28° 52' 26" W, a distance of 41.28 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay” set for
corner,

N 17° 15 44" W, a distance of 44.99 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
corner,

N 16° 50' 46" W, a distance of 45.00 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
cormer;

N15°:28'01"W, a diétance of 77.27 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" set for
corner;

N 20°:04' 28" W, a distance of 193.77 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
‘corner,

N 17° 11" 16" W, a distance of 48.71 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay” set for
an interior comer of the herein described tract;

§ 32° 58"-59" W, a distance of 15.19 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set for
comner; : :
S 73° 32" 34" W, a distance of 115.00 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay" set for
thé beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left from which its center bears

N 73°32'26"E, 270.00 feet;

In a Southerly direction, along said curve to the left, a distance of 17.04 feet, having a radius of
270.00 feet, a central angle 'of 03°36'59" and a chord which bears S 18°16'04" E, 17.04 feet to a 1/2-

inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for corner,

S 69°55'27" W, a distance of 60.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” set
for the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right, from which its center bears
N 69°55'27" E, 330.00 feet;

in a Northerly direction, along said curve to the right, a distance of 40.07 feet, having a radius of
330.00 feet, a central angle of 06°57'27" and a chord which bears N 16°35'50" W, 40.05 feet to a 1/2-
inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for an interior corner of the herein described fract;

S 76°53'00" W, a distance of 120,03 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay” set
for corner; : :

N 58°28"11" W, a distance of 14.23 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "Brown & Gay” set



for corner,

S 65° 59' 49" W, a distance of 25.46 feet to a 1/2-inch pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay" set for
the most Westerly Southwest corner of the herein described tract, lying on the East right-of-way line
of said West Cross Creek Bend Lane (70 feet wide), same being the beginning of a non- tangent
curve to the left from which its center bears S 65° 59' 50" W, 2,535.00 feet; -

THENCE, In a Northwesterly direction, along said curve to the left and along and with the East right-of-way
line of said West Cross Creek Bend Lane (70 feet wide), a distance of 156.72 feet, having a radius of
2,535.00 feet, a central angle of 03° 32' 31" and a chord which bears N 25° 46 25" W, 156.69 feet to the

PCOINT OF BEGINNING and containing 13.02 acres of land.

Bearing arientation and coordinates ére based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone 4204,
NAD-83 and is referenced to BONTERRAAT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTICN ONE as cited herein.

Subject to the foliowing:

1. Restrictions:

Restrictive Covenants as set forth under Clerk's File No. 2005003098, 2009026093 and 2010127400 of the
County Clerk Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

2. Easements/Other Exceptions;

Designation of Drill Sites Access easements, as set forth and described under Clerk's File Nos. 2005115746
and 2005003095 of the County Clerk Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. Partial waiver of surface
rights and drillsite and access easement use agreement, dated January 5, 2005, executed by Steven E.
Stern, Joyce C: Herlands, Roy Howard Stern, and Judith 1. Stern, recorded under Clerk's File No.
2005003095, as amended by instrument(s) recorded under Clerk's File No. 2006069769 and 2008070479 of
the County Clerk Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. Joinder agreement recorded under Clerk’s File
Nos. 2005040993, 2005040994, 2005040995, 2005040996 and 2005040997 of the County Clerk Offictal

Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.




3. Liens/Misc: _

Construction Deed of Trust and Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing dated April
12, 2012, recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038977 of the Ofiicial Records of Fort Bend County, Texas,
executed by CCR Texas Holdings LP., a Delaware limited partnership, securing the payment of one note in
the principal amount of $90,000,000.00, (which Loan is evidenced and secured by (i) that certain Promissory
Note, dated as of the date hereof, in the maximum principal amount of $9,000,000 made by Grantor in favor
of CCR TEXAS LENDER INC. ("Note A"}, (ii} that certain Promissory Note, dated as of the date hereof, in the
maximum principal amount of $81,000,000 made by Grantor in favor of PSPIB-CCR INC. ("Note B")) bearing
interest and payable as therein provided to the order.of CCR Texas Agent, inc., an Ontario corporation, in its

capacity as agent for lenders.

Said lien additionally secured by Collateral Assignment of Note and Liens recorded in/under Clerk's File No.
2012054544 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Intercreditor Agreement dated June 2, 2016 and recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016059210 of the Official
Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Construction Deed of Trust (with Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement Fixture Filing) dated
June 2, 2016, recorded infunder Clerk’s File No. 2016059211 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County,
Texas, execluted by CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, securing the payment of one
note in the principal amount of $25,000,000.00, beanng interest and payable as therein prowded to the order
of U.S. Bank National Association dft”/a Housing Capital Company.

Collateral Assignment of Construction Documents, Design Contracts, Plans, Licenses, Building Lot Contracts
and Permits recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016059212 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Collateral Assignment of MUD Proceeds recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016059213 of the Official Records
of Fort Bend County, Texas

We require a copy of the limited partnership agreement, and all amendments thereto, in order to determine
who is authorized to execute documents in connection with the closing of this transaction. We require -
satisfactory evidence that said limited partnership is registered with the Secretary of State and is in good
standing. The Company requires the joinder of all general partners and evidence of the consent of all of the

limited partners to the closing of this transaction, where appropriate,



Subject properties are located in the Fort Bend County Municipal Utilities Districts No{s). 169, 170, 171, and
172.

No examination has been made as to Abstracts of Judgments, State or Federal Tax Liens, the status of taxes,
tax suits or paving assessments.

This letter is issued for platting purposes only. Liability of Stewart Title Company for mistakes or errors in this
letter is hereby limited to the cost of said letter.

The letter is issued with the express understanding, evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that Stewart Title
Company does not undertake to give or-express any opinion as to the validity or effect of the instruments

listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty or warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or representation
as to the title to the property described herein and may not be given fo or used by any third party. Stewart
Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report, nor for any omission or error
with respect hereto. You agree to release, indemnify and hold harmless Stewart Title Company
because of any negligence by Stewart Title Company .(whether sole, joint or otherwise) for any claim,
loss, liability or damages arising out of this report. This report is not title insurance. if a policy of title
insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be determined solely by the terms of such policy.

Sincerely,
Stewart Title Company

Anthony DeBorde/Nona Briscoe
Commercial Title Examiner



LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TO DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P.,, a Texas limited parmership, has plaited that certain
13.02 acres of land out of the M. Autrey Survey, A-100, Fort Bend County, Texas, which property was
surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc,, DBA
BGE, Inc., and known as BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION TWO, recorded at Plat
Number in the Plat Records of the Office Public Records of

Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, U.8, BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a
national banking assocjation is the present owner and holder of a lien against the above described
property, said lien being evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No. 2016059210, 2016059211,
2016059212 and 2016059213 of the Real Property Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, desires to
subordinate said lien to the dedication of all sireets, rights-of-way, and easements ag well as all other
terms and conditions referred to on the plat of BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION

TWO.
NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of $10.00 acd other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited parinership, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, the said
" lienholder as the agent for the present owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully suhordinate its lien to the plat of the subdivision of BONTERRA
AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION TWO and the dedication evidenced thereby and does hereby
RATIFY, CONFIRM. AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of BONTERRA AT CROSS
CREEK. RANCH SECTION TWO and the dedications, termns, and provisions evidenced thereby.

The said lienholder does hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to securs the payment of the same and have not
assigned the same nor any part thereof,

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED this the day of : , 2016,

U.S8, BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIATION, D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a national banking
association

By:

Printed Name:
Title:

STATE OF TEXAS -
COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the wundersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared

of U.8, BANK NATIONAIL ASSOCIATION,

D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a national banking association, known to me to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing Instrament and acknowledged to me thet they executed the samie for
the purposes and congiderations therein expressed and in the capacity therein and herein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of _ , 2016,

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BGE, Inc.

16777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77042



LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TO DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited parinership, has platted that
certain 13.02 acres of land out of the M. Autrey Survey, A-100, Fort Bend County, Texas, which

property was surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay Engineers,
Inc.,, DBA BGE, Inc, and known as BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCII SECTION TWO,
recorded at Plat Number in the Plat Records of the Office Pubhc

Records of Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, CCR. TEXAS AGENT INC., an Ontario corporation ir its capacity as agent for the
lenders, is the present owner and holder of a lien against the above described propetty, said lien being
evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No. 2012038977, 2012054544, and 2016059210 of the Real
Property Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, in its capacity as the agent, is the agent for the
holders of promissory notes secured by said lien, desires to subordinate said lien to the dedication of all
streets, rights-of-way, and easements as well as all other terms and conditions referred to on the plat of
BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION TWO.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideraiion of the premises, and the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delawaté limited perinership, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, the said
lienholder as the agent for the present owners and bolders of the notes and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully subordinate its lien to the plat of the subdivision of BONTERRA
AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION TWO and the dedication evidenced thereby and does hereby
RATIFY, CONFIRM AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of BONTERRA AT CROSS
CREEK RANCH SECTION TWO and the dedications, terms, and provisions evidenced thereby.

The said lienholder does hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the payment of the samne and have not
assigned the same nor any part thereof.

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shall remain in full force and effect,

EXECUTED this the day of - , 2016,

CCR TEXAS AGENT INC., an Onfario corporation in its capacity as agent

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
COUNTRY OF CANADA

1, , @ Notary Public in and for said
Provinee, DO HHEREBY CERTIFY, that , personally known to
me to be the of CCR TEXAS AGENT INC.,

an Ontario corporation, in its capacity as agent of CCR Texas Lender Inc. and PSPIB-CCR Inc., whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument thereto as such
of sald corporation, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation as agent on behalf of said entities, forthe uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal, this day of ] , 2016

Notary Public
My commission expires: Commission For Life

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BUE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77042
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December 16, 2015
City of Pulshear

30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, TX 77441

W '-.'omi It May Concern;

CentelPomf ‘Erergy Housfen Electne LLG and CenterPoint Erergy Resemces Cofp d/bla
otatiof Thafterieterred to as “CenierPoint Brietgy”, has besn

lo Objection forthe dbove referenced plat dated December, 2015.

asked tor prowde a Letter of D

At this tiing, CenterPoint Ene g_y‘ has no objéction agsoctated with the general Iayout atd wtility

easamenfs ag exhibited-on safd plat.

In cases where ufility easements are: overlappmg with drainage or other specific or pre-existing:

requits exclisive easements.

gasements, CenterPoird Briergy will

Upon completion of CenterPoint h"hellgy“s Facility designs, dedicated uti
determined inadequale by CenferPoint Enerpy. It these cases,. the dev his guceessots or
assigns, will be required taprovide: CenterPoint Energy with. exclustve easements

This letter does net gwe gofisert to-any encroachnietits, abandonmeniy of pLe—eXIstmg easements,
~OL-WaYS. Abandonment of any gfthe above requues 8 fmmal 1ev1ew,. '

conseﬁt and .closure 'pfoeess%
Ifthere ave. any questions, please contact Samantha Richards at 7 13, 207 6362 or Sandra Goodall at
T13.207 6347 _

Sincerely,

ility easements may-be

U

Samanitha Richards
Right of Way Agent

C Trey: DeVﬂheL<tdeVﬂ11er@browngay com>

PI.RIS 453



Southwest OSPE T; 2B1-341-4130
1110 Loulse St F: 281-341-4289

Rosenberg, Texas 77471 mi524k.att.com

December 9, 2015

Trey DeVillier/ Platting Technician
Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc.
10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042

. Re: BONTERRA AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION 2- No Objection Letter

Dear Mr, DeVillier:

- AT&T is pleased to respond to your request for approval of subdivision plans received for
the above referenced project. AT&T places facilities within Utility Easements and/or public
nghts- of-way adjacent to property requumg service. The easements as shown on the plat
provided are adequate for AT&T service requirements. If you have any questions or

comments, please contact me.
Sincerely,
T teioel

‘Michael Jones
Manager Engineering - Design

u
0% Vyoud tmousar of the 935, Ofpaple Tram
L




ymcast

December 13, 2015

Mr. Trey DeVillier

Platting Technician

Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc. .
10777 Westheimer, Sutte 400
Houston, TX 77042

Re: Bonterra at Cross Creek Ranch Section Two

To Whom It May Concern,

Comecast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to prowde a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced

plat dated December 2015

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility ‘easements are overlapping with drainage or othér specific ‘or pre-existing

casements; Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements. -

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dédicated utility easements
may- be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or

assigns,- will be: required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements. ]

Thiis letter does not give consentio any encroachments, abandonments of: pre existing easements,
roads, alleys; or street right-of:ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,

consent and ¢losure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5025 with any questions that:you may have.

Singerely,

§590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040.
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309- and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Enginéering Review

Preliminary Plat
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 8
City of Fulshear, Texas

For information only:

1. This plat will create a total of 50 lots and two (2) Reserves that cover a
total acreage of 18.3333 acres.

2. The lot sizes for this section average about 80 foot by 130 foot.

3. Access to this section will be from Farm Hill Way off of Fulshear Trace.

4, This is a resubmission of a plat approved in November 17, 2015 but was

not recorded-in the 12 month deadline. The piat will need to start back -
over as a Preliminary Plat.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 8
be approved once Note #1 is updated to reflect the current City Planning Letter. A
variance will be needed to allow a 50-foot street right-of-way width for Garden Ridge
Coutt, Garden Glenn Court and Wild Garden Way Court. This variance was original

granted with the previously approved plat.

g

1350 Avenue D Katy, Toxas 77493 (281) 391-0173




: : Charler Title Company Fort Bend -
- . Sl b e ' : 15058 Clty Walk, Ste 200
Cﬁm Title Company | Sugar Land, TX 77479

FORT BEND Phone 281—242 1700] :

CITY PLANNING LETTER

GF No.,: 104500264608
Time frame covered by this repert:

Effective Date 11/ 14/201 6

| PROPERTY
Legal Description:

County:
Project:

C.l: No.:

Job Number: -

: lngs are referenced to the Texas Coordlnate System North Ame_ ah. Datum’ 1983 (NAD
.__Central Zone) : . _ o _ S '

called 50,98 agre tract ot tand recor‘ ed tn the name of 'DHK Futshear LP ln E, B G C
meOPRFBC - R S | i

' Thence W|th the no_rtherly It__t‘te of sald 200: 7'1 81 acre tract the southerty Ime of satd 59 93 acte_ tract and the. E
-northerly hne of sald 74,1858 acre . tract ‘South’ 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds West drstance of
1,709:53 feet to-a 5/8-inch jron rod. with cap stamped‘_‘ _-.OSTELLO INC“ set at the Pomt of Begmnmg 'of thef"-

 herein descnbed tract;

Thence across. sald 74 i 858 acre tract the follownng elghteen { 18) courses

1. South 01 degrees 29 mlnutes 29 seconds East a dlstance of 15 00 feet to a 5!8-|nch 1ron rod WIth cep"
_stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;. S .

2. South 57 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds East & distance of 122 58 feet toa 5/8 inch lron rod wrth '
cap Stamped "COSTELLG) INC" set _ - _

Order No. 1045002646CS

Title Search — Gity Planning Pagh 10§ Rev. 0313 |



: . 10
BELD

12.

13,
14
15,

16,

17,

, 'stamped "COSTELLQ lN L |
20118 feet atong the arc of a curve fo- the Ieft sald curve havmg a central ‘angle of 24 degrees 31 -

South 51 dégrees 36 minutes 24 seconds East a distahce of 105,87 feet to a 5/8-in¢h iron rod with
cap stamped “COSTELLO ING" set; : . .

South 37 degrees 07 mrnutes 3_2 seconds East a distance of 105.87 feet _to a 5/8-inch iron rod with -
cap stamped "OOSTELLO INC!" set; ' L )

South 22 degrees 38 mrnutes 40 secands East, a distance of 105,87 feet to a SjIBfinch,. iron rod with

cap stamped “COSTELLO INC* set;

South 08 degrees 00 mlnutes 06 seconds East a distance of 109.13 feet to a 5/8-Irich iro rod with
cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; : . : ' ,

South 00 degress 52 mrnutes 49 seconds West, a distanice of 32.4-.25 feet to-a 5/8-inch iron rod withf,-

cap stamped "COSTELLO lNC" set

South 16 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds East, a drstance of 79. 99 fegt to a 5/8-inch iron rod w:th cap'
stamped "COSTELLO INC“ set: ’

South25- degrees 50 mlnutes 41 seconds East a dlstance of 72. 78 feet to a 5/8 lnch iron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 38 degrees 08 minutes 33 seconds East -a distance of 74,53 feet to a 5/8 mch iron rod wrth cap B

- stamped “COSTELLQ iNC" set

South 32 degrees 57 mi in utes 59 seconds East a dlstance of 40. 19 feet to a 5/8 mch |ron rod wlth cap _"' '
stamiped "COSTELLO lNC“ Set . _ L

- 46,88 feet. along the arc of a GUVe {o the rrght sald curve havmg a céniral angle of 05 degrees 04" |

minutes, 05 seconds, a radius of £30.00 fest and a chord that bears - North 63 degrees 15 minutes 15-

: seoonds East a d|stance of 46 87 feet to a 5!8 irch fron rod W|th cap stamped "COSTELLO ING" set

- North 65 degrees 47 mlnutes 18 seconds East, a drstance of 51 81 feet to a 5/8-|nch rron rod Wlth cap
_stamped "COSTELLO INC" Set : o o _ B R

.-Sou th .124 degrees 12 mlnutes 42 seconds East a dtstance of 60 0e feet to a 5/8 mch |ron rod thh cap Lo

stamped "COSTELLO ING“ set . _
South 65 degrees 47 mmutes 18 seconds West a d!stance of B1. 81 feet to a 5/8 lnch rron rod wrth cap -

minltes 08 séconds, a radius of 470.00 feet and a chord: that beara-South. 53 degress 31 minutes 44~
seconds West a dlstance of 199 60 feet to a 5!8-|nch |ron rod wrth cap stam ped l‘COSTELLO tNC" 'set S

South i degrees 16 mmutes 10 seconds West a drstance of 81 87 feet ioa 5/8-1nch iron rod wrth cap

stam ped "COSTELLO INC“ Sef;

41, .58 feet atong the are of a cufve to the left Satd ourve having a- central angle of 95 degrees 17

mtnutes 19 seconds a.radius of 25.00 feet and a ohord that bears South 06. degrees 22 minutes 29
seconds East -a distance of 36. g5 feet to & 5/8-inch iron rod. with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set
on the easterly tight-of-way lire of Fulshigar Trace (width: varles) as.established by Fulshear Trace:

. Street Dedlcatlon Piat. recorded under Plat No. 20140163 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County;

Thencs; Wlth said easterty right- of-way line of Fulshear Trace, the foIIowrng three (3) oourses

19,

North 54 degrees 01 minutes 09 seconds West, a dlstance of $13.78 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod W|th
cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" found; ' , 7



20.

21,

22,

733,59 feet along the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a central ahgle of 45 degrees 11
minutes 44 seconds, a radius of 930.00 feet and & chord that bears North 31 degress 25 minutes 17

seconds West, a dlstance of 714.72 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC"_
found; _

North 08 degrees 49 minutes 25 seconds West a distance of 262, 07 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with -

cap- stamped "COSTELLO lNC" set

Thence, with the northerly line cf said 74 1858 acre tract and aforesaid southerly Irne of the 59 93 acre.

-Begmnmg and contarnrng 18 3333 acres of Iand

Nofe: Any statement in the Iegal descrrptron contamed in Scheduie A as fo area of quantrry of land is ot a .
re,oresentatron that such: area or quantn‘y is cotrect but is for mformal identification purposes S '

Based ona search of- the Publro Records of FORT BEND County, Texas, the last mstrument purportrng to
'convey title to the Iand descnbed above was

o Fulshear Land Partngrs; Ltd., a Texae Irmlted partnershrp by virtue of Deed recorded under FBCCF#'_'H,
-20061631868.20160_2015 - . '

'Thrs report hereby reports that the instruments irsted below have been f led for record in the offige: of the
- County glerk of FORT BEND County, Texas, and are. affectrng trtle to the property above descrlbed durlng
“the trme frame as set out above:

, _lRESTRICTIONS

None of record

: EASEMENTS

Easement Agreement by and betWeen Fulshear Munclpel Utllrty_DIstr[ct No_ 1 of Fort Bend County_

Ltd:, a Texas lrmrted partnershrp, recorded Aprlt 30 2014 under Fort Bend County Clerk s Frte No
2014043620, = - v

Easement Agreement :by and between Fu|shear Munclpal Utlhty Dlstnct No. 1 of Fort Bend .County, -

Easement Agreement by and between Fufshear Munclpal Utrhty Drstrrc‘t No 1 of Fort Bend County,
Futshear Lapd Investments Parthers, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership and Fulshear Land Partners
Ltd., & Texas limitett partnershlp, recorded Apnl 30, 2014 under Fort Bend County Clerk‘s File No

2914043619

Fallure of the subject property to have a means of rngress and egress foa dedlcated publrc -
roadway pursuant pursiiant to existing One foot reseive dedicated for buiffer purposes fo the publlc _
ih feg as a buffer separatlon between the slde or ends of streets where such streets abut adjacent %

‘property the condition of such dedication being that wheh the adjacent property is subdivided or re-

subdivided in a recorded plat the one foot reserve shall thereupon become vested in the public for
strest rlght-of-way purposes and the fee fitle there to shall revert to and revest in the dédicator, his
heirs; asagns Of SUCCESSors, as shown on plat of Fulshear Trace Strest Dedication recorded

jY4



. saidinstrument statmg thergin:

' operations wrth respect to the Property shall be limited to such Drilf Site and Access Easement m

under Plat No. 20140163 of the Plat Records of Fart Bend County, Texas . (THIS WILL NO
LONGER APPLY UPON RECORDATION OF PROPOSED PLAT)

Subject property lies within the boundaries of FULSHEAR MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
FORT BEND COUNTY.

1/2 of all il; gas arid other minerals in, on, tinder or that may be produced are reserved in
instrument recorded in Volume 593, F’age 369 of the deed records of Fort Bend Gounty, Texas.
Title to said mterest has not been |nVest|gated subseguent to dafe of aforesaid instrument,

112 of all oil,.gas and othier:minerals in, on, under of that may be produeed reserved as sét forthin
instrument recorded in Velume 593, Page 365, Deed Records, Fort Bend: County Texas. Trt!e to
said. mterest has not been |nvest|gated subsequent to dateé of . aforesald mstrument

All of the remamlng mmeral mterest réseived i mstrument fror- Carolyn Ann\Huggms Mlchnoff
fik/a Carolyn Ann- Hugglns to Fulshear Land Investiment Partners, Ltd.,, datéd October 30, 2006 and
récorded on Qetober 31, 2006, filed under Clerk's Fils No. 2006137093 in the Ofﬂcral Fublic
Récords of Real Property of Fort Bend. County; Texas, Surface rlghts walved therain. except for: an
approximately 2.00 aore drill site Iocated on the subject property and access éasemait thereto,.

"’Grantor hefeby excepts ahd reserves all of the mterest-c ently

s and orher minérals (the "Mmerals’j in and under or that ma be '

owned by (€ :rant_or in the o

"fhe Land.". S

Subject to Walver of Surface Rrghts and Demgnetloh of Dr||l Slte recorded on May 16 201 4
under Fort: Bend County Clerk s F|Ie No 2014050220 ' : _ _

Coal hgnlte otl gas or other mineral mtere i 's)i together wrth nghts mcldent thereto, co"
S ted itk : ghis 1 _

.rncluo’ g, wr"outl ; exploring; drilling storing % )
V : tfhe F’r oerty Wn‘h the exoeptron of that certarn approxrmately tw ' (2) acre drr srte_'

d, Wrth respect to the DrrH Srte _ rantee shar'f desrgnate the proposed iocafron of the
f te and the location of an easement grantmg access.to such Drill Site (the "Aceess
Easement’). A 'such me.as Grantoe designates the location of the Drill Site and the Access -
Easement; if shall notify Grantor who shall have the right to approve such location of the Diili Site
and the Access Easerient, which such approva! shall riot be unreasonab!y withield, condrtroned or
defayed. At such timeg as the Jocation.of the Drill Site and Access Easement is agreed upon,
Grantor and Gratitée shall execute and instrument in. the property records confrrmrng the Iocatron of
‘the Drill Sits and Accéss Easement and Grantor, its suctessors and assrgns agree that ahy. mineral -

W



addition to operations that may be conducted upon the Drill Site, Grantor shall also have and retarn
the right to operations, development and production of ofl, gas, and associated hydrocarbons
pradiced therewith, and other minerals in and under the Property by pooling or by off-site
directional drilling below the suriace of the Property " Reference to which instrument is here made
for full particulars. No further search of title has been mads as to the interest(s) evidénced by this
instrument, and the Company makes no representat|on as to the ownershlp or holder of such

rnterest(s)

Said interest subject to Waiver of Surface Rights and Desrgnatlon of Drill Site recorded on October 31, -
2006 under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2006137086, same designating access easements drltl
sites and plpetrne easements locaited offsite of subject property ‘

LIENS:

1.-  Deed of Trust executed by FULSHEAR LAND PARTNERS LTD.; a Texas llmrted partnershrp to

- John D, Hudgens, Trustés, dated March 29, 2018, filed March 30 2016, recorded infunderFort. .
Bend County Clerk's Flte_ No. 2016032016 of the Real Property Records of FORT BEND County,
Texas, secur:ng‘TE (AS GAPITAL BANK, National Association in the paymerit of one nots in the
prinmpat sum of Twelve Million ($12 000,000,00), due and payabte and bearing interest as therein
prowded ahd alf the terms, conditions and stlpu]atlons G¢ontained therein, lncluding, _but not tlmrted
to; any addltlonal mdebtedness if- any, .secured by said rnstrument ' .

Additionally secured by ASSIGNMENT OF REIMBURS! -MENT *;ONT_RAC_T AND PROCEEDS :

datéd Mareh 29, 20186, Mare : ' - ‘County Clerk's’ F|Ie R
No. 201603201 7 of the Real F'roperty Records of FORT BEND County, Texas SRR =

"f- and sha]l lnure to the beneflt of and iS |SSUed in con5|deration of amount

ThIS report is: issued for the us

‘ fe _ted damages in the even't o‘t any mrstakes hereln By acceptmg th;s search the beneflted party agrees -
that the said sum and no mote sha]l const te the fuII measure “for: damages agarnst the |ssulng company

' '_rlty of those'ekej
als of mstruments-l g

- f,tmmunrtres relatsng thereto

‘ "Further. thls report does not .address and no searoh has been performed regardlng the fo]towrng cla|ms and

al=] tion WJth repalrs or 18W r’n_provements unpard taxes change ln mantal status or corporate status of o
: owner(s) smce date of purchase homestead rights of claims; easements and restnctlons L

Katherme Ann Burg f
Comimercial Title C



Exhibit_ Page 1 of 3 Pages

County: Fort Bend
Project: Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek — Section Eight Boundaly
C.Il. No.: 1056-15R5 (Plat plepared)

Job Number; 2014-371-011

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
18 3333 ACRES

Being an 18.3333 acre tract of land located in the Churchill Fulshear League, Abstract No. 29, Fort
Bend County, Texas; said 18.3333 acre tract being a part of a called 74.1858 acre tract of land (Tract
2) recorded in the name of Fulshear Land Partners, LTD. in Fort Bend County Clerk’s File
(F.B.C.C.F.) No..2016032015 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County (O.P.R.F.B.C.)
and a part of a called 96.1496 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Fulshear Land Partners,
LTD. in F.B.C.C.F. No. 2006163186 of the O.P.R.F.B.C.; said 18.3333 acre tract being more.
partlcularly described by metes and bounds as follows (all bearings are referenced to the Texas
Coordinate System, North American Datum 1983 (NAD 83), South Central Z,one)

Commencmg at a 1-inch iron pipe found at the northeast corner of a called 200.7181 acre tract of
land recorded in the name of Fulshear Land Investment Partners LTD. in ¥.B.C.CF. No. ’

2006137093 of the O.P.R.F.B.C. and the southeast. corner of a called 59.93 acre tract of land -

recorded in the name of Robert Judson Pickard, Tr. in F. B. C.CF. No. 2011067776 of the
O.P.R.F.B.C., and being on the westerly ling of a called 39.98 acre tract of land recorded in the name -
of DHK Fulshear, LP. in F.B.C.C.F. No. 2013000442 of the O.P.R.F.B.C;

Thence, with the northerly line of said 200.7181 acte tract, the southerly line of said 59.93 acre tract, |
and the northerly line of said 74.1858 acre tract, South 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds West, a
distance of 1,709.53 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped “COSTELLO IN C"setat the Point

of Beginning of the herein descnbed tract;
Thence, across said 74.1858 acre tract; the following eighteen (18) courses: .

1. ,- Sodth 01 degrees 29 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 15.00 feet to a 5/8einoh ironrod
' with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set'

| 2. South 57 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds East, a distance 0of 122.58 feetto a 5/8—1nch ironrod

with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

3. South 51 degrees 36 minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 105, 87 feettoa 5/8-1nch ironrod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; .

4. South 37 degrees 07 minutes 32 seconds East, a dlstance 0f 105.87 feet to a 5/8-inch ironrod
with cap starnped "COSTELLO INC" set;



10,
11.

12.
13,
14.

15.

16.

17,

EXhibit Page 2 of 3 Pages

South 22 degrees 38 minutes 40 seconds East, a distance of 105.87 feettoa 5/8-1nch ironrod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 08 degrees 00 minutes 06 seconds East, a distance of 109.13 feet-to a 5/8-inch iron rod
‘with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; .

~ South 00 degrees 52 minutes 49 seconds West, a distance of 324.25 fect to a 5/8;inch ron

rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO-INC" set;

South 16 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds East, a distance of 79.99 feet to a 5/8-inch ironrod

- with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 25 degrees 50 minutes 41 seconds East, a dlstance of 72.78 fectto a 5/8-1nch iron rod :
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;- :

South 38 degrees 08 minutes 33 seconds East a d1stance 0f 74.53 feetto a 5/8-inch iton rod

with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 32 degrees 57 minutes 59 seconds East,a d1stance of 40, 19 feet to a5/8- 1nch iron rod
with cap stamped. “COSTELLO INC" set; :

46.88 feet along the arc of a curve to the right, sa1d curve having a central angle of 05
degrees 04 minutes 05 seconds, a radius of 530.00 feet and a chord that bears North 63 -
degrees 15 minutes 15 seconds East, a distance 0f 46.87 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap

stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

North 65 degrees 47 minutes 18 seconds East, a dlstance of 51.81 feetto a 5/8-inch i iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 24 degrees 12 minutes 42 seconds East, a distance of 60 00 feet toa 5/8 inch iron rod ,
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; A

South 65 degrees 47 minutes 18 seconds West, adistance of 51.81 feet toa 5/8—1nch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

201.13 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a central aﬁgle of 24 degrees
31 minutes 08 seconds, a radius of 470,00 feet and a chord that bears South 53 degrees 31
minutes 44 seconds West a distance of 199.60 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped

"COSTELLO INC" set;

South 41 degrees 16 mmutes 10 seconds West a dlstance of 81.87 feettoa 5/8 inchiron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;



18,

Exhibit _Page _3 of_3 Pages

41.58 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 95 degrees
17 minutes 19 seconds, a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord that bears South 06 degrees 22
minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 36.95 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped
"COSTELLO INC" set on the easterly right-of-way line of Fulshear Trace (width varies) as
established by Fulshear Trace Street Dedication Plat recorded under Plat No 201401 63 of

the Plat Records of Fort Bend County;

Thence, with said easterl'y right-of-way line of Fulshear Trace, the foltowihg three (3) courses:

19,

20.

21.

2.

North 54 degrees 01 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 613 78 feet to a 5/8~inch iron
rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" found; : : .

733.59 feet along the arc of a curve to the r1ght said curve having a central angle of 45

degrees 11 minutes 44 seconds, a radius of 930.00 feet and a chord that bears North 31
degrees 25 minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 714.72 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap

: stamped "COSTELLQ INC* found;

North 08 degrees 49 minutes 25 seconds West, a distanice of 262.07 feet to a 5/8 inch iron
rod w1th cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

Thence, w1th the northerly line of said 74.1858 acre tract and aforesaid southerly line of the
59.93 acre tract, North 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 629.52 feet to

the Point of Beginning and contammg 18 3333 acres of land.
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Clay & L.eyendecker , Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

November 29, 2016

Engineering Review

Preliminary Plat
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information Only:

1. This plét will create 84 Lots in 5 Blocks with 8 Restricted Reserves that cover a
total acreage of 35.8850 acres. '

2. Access to this section will be from Meadow Wood Drive which wilt extend from
James Lana.

3. The typical lot sizes in this section are 62-foot by 125-foot along with 70-foot
by 120 foot.

4, This plat was approved in October 20, 2015 but has not been recorded so it
needs approval again as it has expired. The plat wil need to start over as a

Preliminary Plat

Recommendations:

! recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section
12 be approved with the following items being addressed, | also recommend a
variance be allowed for the Street Right-of-Way for Streamside Trail, Field Creek
Court and Long Branch Court being 50-foot in width. This varlance was approved

previously.
[ \ood s

1850 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173




Charter Titte Company

11 Greenway | Plaza, Suite 120
Houston, TX 77046

'Phigné 713-850- 9543

Chiarter Title Company

- GITY PLANNING LETTER

GF No.: 1045002628C$
Time frame co\'f"e.red_ by this report:

'Efféctive Dats: 11/14/2016

PROPERTY
L-egel 'eser?iption:_
Coprity: " Fort Bend | L
‘oject: ' - Fulbrook gn Fulshear Cresk - Sectlon Twelve Boundary
' Ct No.: ,_A;(Boundary Nlap prepared) _

Job Number

cap stamped "COSTELLO [NC“ set

Thence across sald 26 6532 acre tract the foilowmg three (3) courses

‘ 1« 9
cap stamped "COSTELLO |NC" set

3. North 83 degrees 59 mmutes 33 seconds West a dtstance of 106 37 feet to a 5/8-|nch |ron rod WIth :
cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" sat; C 3 _ _ _

4, . South 88 degrees 28 mlnutes 15 seconds West a dlstance of 162 26 feet to a 5/8 mch |ron rod W|th' ,'
cap stamped "GOSTELLO INC" set’ In James Lane (W|dth vartes) and belng ‘on the westerty line of sald_ ,

26,6532 acré tract

Order No. 1 o4soo;zsésos

Title Search = City Planiiing _ - Page1off . 'Rev; 03113




5. Thence, with said westerly line of. the 26. 6532 acre tract, North 22 degrees 04 minutes 41 seconds_ '
East, a distance of 346.36 feet to a 5/8- |nch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set

6. Thence, continuing with said westerty fine of the 26.6532 &cre tract, North 03 degrees 34 minutes 43
seconds East, 4 distance of 569.09 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC*" g6t
at the southwest corner of a called 0.5994 acre tract of Iand recorded in the nhame of Fort Bend County,
Texas in F.B.C. C.F. No: 2012125881 of the O.P.R.F.B.C. :

7. Thence with the southerly line of $aid 0.5994 acre trac't Sauth 83 degrees 43 minutes 01 secords
East, a distance of 26,28 feetto a 3/8-inch fron rod with "Landtech” cap found at the southeast corner

of said 0. 5994 acre. tract

8. 'Thence wrth the’ easterty line of said 0. 5994 ‘acre tract and the- westerly liné of aforesa|d 11, 1500 acte -
tract, North 20 degrees 01 minutes 16 seconds East, 4 dtstance of 1724.82 feet to a 3!8 inich fron tod -

wrth "Landtech”. cap found

9, Thence contlnumg W|th sald easterly line of the 0,5994 acre trect and said westerly line’ of the 11, 1500
acre tract; Norh 04 degrees 46 minutes 27 seconds East, a distance of 182. 57 feetto a 3/8 tnch iron

-rod wrth “Landtech" cap found;:

.

10. ‘Thence, contmumg wrth said easteriy Ime of the 0. 5994 acre tract.an‘d sald westerly lrne of*thet_-t_ 15‘00,_' '

a1 Ng; H of the .Pl-a-t records of Fert Bend Oounty, arnd bemg on the C
_ear Creek (wrdth vanes) _ N

,'1_':?3; |

: stamped "COSTELLO INC" set

15 . South 04 degrees 56 mlnutes 26 seco_nds West | dlstance of 170 00 feet to a 5/8-1nch |ron rod wrth'_-
| cap: stamped "COSTELLO INC“ set; L _ _ oo

North 85 degrees 03 mlnutes 34 Seconds West a distance of 70 00 feet to a 5/8 inch lron rod With cap E ) ‘

16.
- stamped’ “COSTELLO INC" seli

17. South 81 degrees 59 mlnutes 17 seconds West a dlstance of 41, 08 fest o a 5/8- mch iron rod with cap.

stamped "COSTELLO INC! 'Set

' South 34 degrees 07 mlnutes 23 seconds West a distance of 56.25 faet to = 5/8- inch iron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO ING" set

North 55 degrees 52 mintites 37 seconds Waest, a distance of 95.00 feet to a 5/&-Inch fron rod with jap

| 18,

19.




_ stamped "cosT,ELLo INC" set; |
20. South 34 degrees 07 m|nutes 23 seconds West, a distanice of 188.97 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with
cap sfamped "COSTELLO ING™ Set .

21. North 80 degrees ‘25 minutes 31 seconds West a dlstanCe of 276 27 feet to a 5/8 irich iron rod with
cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; -

22, South 35 degrees 40 mindtes 13 seconds West a drstance of 29.98 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap :
stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; : .

23. South b4 degrees 19 mlnutes 47 seconds East, a distance of 158.69 feet to a-5/8-inch iron rod wrth
o cap: stamped "COSTELLO INC" set . _
24, South 35 degrees 40 minutes 13 seconds West a dlstance of 180 00 feet to a 5/8- lnch |ron rod w:th :

cap stamped “COSTELLO INC" set; _ :

South 54 degrees ’]9 mrnutes 47 seconds East ‘a distance of 93.35 feet to a /8- lnch |ron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; _ - . : 5

' South 36 degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds West a dlstance of 67.04 feet to 4 5/8 mch fron rod wrth cap B
-stamped "COSTELL@ iNC" set RS

27.  $outh 01 degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds East a drstanCe of 441, 47 feet to the Pomt of Beglnnlng
and contalnlng 35 8850 cres of tand , S

25.

26.

Note: Any. statement m the Iegat' descnptron contamed in Scheduie A as to area or quantity-of land is not a -
o representatron that stich area or quantfty is correct but is For mformai rdentfﬁcatlon purposes a o

JBesed on a search of the Publ]c Records of FORT BEND County, Texas the lest mstrument purporting to S
convey title to the Iand descrlbed above Was' o L _ _, _ el

LTD a _Texas partnersh;p by v:rtue of Deed recorded under Fort Bend

FU LSHEAR LAND PARTN ERS

UTILITY DISTRICT NO q OF FQRT BEND COUNTY by VIrtUe of Deed recorded "
) f!erk's Flle No 2016120216 o S

the trme frameas set out above ! :

RESTR]CTIDNS o '
]tem 1, Schedule B. |s hereby deleted

EASEMENTS _
' 1. Storm sewer easement 25 feet in, wrdth easement affectrng proposed Reservs "B".. granted to-.
- Fulshear Municipal Utlhty District No. 1 of Fort Bend County: In instrument recorded March 14, 2014

under ort Bend County Glerk's File No. 2014024296, shown on plat recorded in Plat No: 201400?2 :
of the Ftat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas

2. Reservation by Grantor of the entire minetal estaté of the property ownad. by Grantor, lf any, including
all oll, gas and. other minerals, the royaltles bonuses, rentals and all other rights in connection with-

same a5 set out in Deeds filed Under Clerks File Nos. 2008000215 of the Official Public Recog@of .

"



‘Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas. Sard instruments conternmg the following language:
"Reserved Minerals. Grantors reserve &ll of the ofl, gas and othef minerals which fridy be produced
in ahd under the Property ("Resefved Mrnerar's ") o behalf of Grantors and oh behalf of all future
o, bas and mineral owners, mineral Ies*sees and others acting- by, throtgh or Under Grafitors, buit
not otherwise ("Mineral Owriers®), but waiving for themselves and all Mineral Owngrs any and all .
rrght of ingress and égress to and fromi the surface of the Property. Nothing in this waiver will
restrict or prohibit the pooling or unitization of the Reserved Minetals with land other than the -
Property; or the exploratron or productron of the Reserved Minerals or other minérals b y means of
wells that are drilled or mines-that-open ori land other than the Property but enter or botfor under :
the Property Surface Waiver. Grantors waive the tight to explore, dever'op, drft! produce mine,
freat or storé the Reserved Mmerats from the surface of the Pro,oerty _

3. Easement Agreement by and between Futshear Lend Pattners, Ltd a Texas limited partnershrp and
Fulshear Créek Crossrng Homeowners Assocratron Ing., a Texes non- profrt cofporation, reoorded'
under Fort Bérid County Clerk's File No 2013134157 ‘ ,

4, Waiver of Special Apprarsat for the Beneﬂt of Fulshiéar Municipal Utrlrty District No, 1 of Fort Bend
County recorded under Fort Bend Courity Clerk's File No. 2071 4068483

5, Rights of parties in possessrom..

~ LIENS: _ _ R
1. Deed ef Trust exeouted by FULSHEAR LAND PARTNERS LTD @ T exas. Irmrted pertnerehrp to :
' Ustee, dat 3 Maroh 29 2016 frled Mar' .' ler-Fort

but 's;slmply rep 19 here by @5 fa :
Irabllrty greater than. the cohsrderatlon pard for thrs certlfrcate by reasen of |ssuance deliv ry and/or use of

same nor for any error or omrssrons herern

'Thls report does NOT reflect trtle to any of the ort gds and other mrneral 1nterests atfectrng subject property,
nor-any documents: creating - and/or affecting serd estates, nor the valrdrty of any nghts privileges and'

'|mmumt|es relating thereto. -

Furthar, this report does hot address and no search has been perfermed regardtng the Tollowirig: claims and
rights of parties in possessron discrepanciss in afea and boundaries; unpaid bills for labor o material in -
~ gonnedtion with repairs or ngw ‘improvements; unpald taxes; change in marital status or corporate status of

. owner(s) since date of purchase homestead rights or ctarms easements and restrictions. w(@ )



Charter Title bo pany

Kathierine Ann Burdhatd 7,
Cammbarcial Title Officer -




Exhibit_ Page 1 of 3 "Pages

- County: Fort Bend
Project: Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek — Section Twelve Boundary
C.I. No.: 1172-15R4 (Boundary Map prepared)
Job Number: 2014-371-071

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
35.8850 ACRES

Being a 35.8850 acre tract of land located in the Churchill Fulshear League, Abstract No. 29, Fort
Bend County, Texas; said 35.8850 acre tract being all of a called 26.6532 acte tract (Tract 1) of land
recorded in the name of Fulshear Land Partners, LTD. in Fort Bend County Clerk’s File (F.B.C.C.F.)
No. 2016032015 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County (O.P.R.E.B.C.), a part of a
called 11.1500 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Fulshear Land Partriers, Ltd. in F.B.C.C.F..
No. 2013133948 of the O.P.R.F.B.C., and all of a called 6.8294 acre tract of land recorded in the
name of Fulshear Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Fort Bend County in F.B.C.C.F. No..
2016120216 of the O.P.R.F.B.C.; said 35.8850 acre tract being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows (all beanngs are referenced to the Texas Coordmate System, North American

Datum 1983 (NAD 83), South Central Zone):

Begmnmg at a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped “COSTELLOINC” found at the southeast corner
of said 26.6532 acre tract and being on the northerly line of a called 80.00 acre tract of land recorded
in the name of Canaan Ranch Corporation in F.B.C.C.F. No. 1999103046 of the O.P.R.F.B.C; -

. Thence, with the southerly line of said 26.6532 acre tract and the northerly line of said 80.00
acre iract, South 88 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 605.00 feet to a 5/8-
inch i iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

Thence across sa1d 26 6532 acre tract the followmg three (3) courses:

2. North 01 degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds West, a distance of 482. 03 feet to a 5/8-inch iron
rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; ,

3. Nofth 83 dégrees 59 minutes 33 seconds West, a distance of 106.37 feet to a 5/8-inch iron
rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; . ‘

4. . South 88 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 162.26 feet to a 5/8-inch iron
* rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set in James Lane (width varies) and being on'the
wcsterly line of said 26.6532 acre tract;

‘5. . Thence; with said westerly line of the 26.6532 acre tract, North 32 degrecs 04 minutes 41
seconds East, a distance of 346.36 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO

INC" set;



10.

11

12,

Exhibit__ Page _2 of_3 Pages

Thence, continuing with said westerly line of the 26.6532 acre tract, North 03 degrees 34
minutes 43 seconds East, a distance of 569.09 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped
"COSTELLO INC" set at the southwest corner of a called 0.5994 acre tract of land recorded
in the name of Fort Bend County, Texas in F.B.C.C.F. No. 2012125881 of the O.P.R.F.B.C.;

Thence, with the southerly line of said 0.5994 acre tract, South 83 degrees 43 minutes 01
seconds East, a distance of 26.28 feet to a 3/8-inch iron rod with "Landtech" cap found at the
southeast corner of said 0,5994 acre tract;

Thence, with the easterly line of said 0.5994. acre tract and the westerly line of aforesaid
11.1500 acre tract, North 20 degrees 01 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance of 124.82 feet to
a 3/8-inch iron rod with "Landtech" cap found;

. Thence, co,ntinuing with said easterly line of the 0.5994 acre tract and said westerly line of

the 11.1500 acre tract, North 04 degrees 46 minutes 27 seconds East, a distance of 182.57
feet to a 3/8-inch iron rod with "Landtech" cap found,; _ ‘

Thence, continuing with said easterly line of the 0.5994 acre tract and said westerly line of
the 11.1500 acre tract, North 04 degrees 33 minutes 40 séconds West, a distance of 63.27
feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Landtech" ¢ap found at the notthwest corner of said 11.1500
acre iract and the southwest corner of Restricted Reserve "B" of Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek
Section Three, a 37.0961 acre subdivision recorded in Plat No. 20140072 of the Plat records

of Fort Bend County, and being on the northerly line of Fulshear Creek (width varies);

Thence,‘with the northerly lines of said 11.1500 acre tract and said Fulshear Creek and the
southerly line of said Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Three, South 78 degrees 21
minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 604.08 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped

"COSTELLO INC" found,

Thence, eoﬁtinuing with said northerly lines of'the 11.1500 acre traet and Fulshear Creek and
said southerly line of Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Three, South 86 degrees 42
minutes 40 seconds East, a distance of 609.71 feet to a 5/8—1nch iron rod with cap stamped

"COSTELLO INC" sef;

Al

| Thence across said 11. 15 00 acre tract and w1th the easterly lines of aforesaid 26 6532 acre tract, the

following ﬁﬁeen (15) courses

13.

14,

South 04 degrees 56 minutes 26 seconds West, a distance of 485.31 feetto a 5/8-inch iron

- rod with cap stamped “COSTELLO INC" set;

‘South 85 degrees 03 minutes 34 seconds East,a dlstance of 36.35 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; :



15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20.
21.
22,
2,
24,
25.
26.

27.

Exhibit__Page 3 of 3 Pages

South 04 degrees 56 minutes 26 seconds West, a distance of 170.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron
rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; A

North 85 degrees 03 minutes 34 seconds West, a distance of 70.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 81 degrees 59 minutes 17 seconds West, a dlstance of41.08 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

~South 34 degrees 07 minutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 56.25 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; :

North 55 degrees 52 minutes 37 seconds West, a distance of 95.00 feet foa 5/8 inchironrod .
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; : _

South 34 degrees 07 rhinutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 188.97 feetto a 5/8—1nch iron

- rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

North 80 degrees 25 minutes 31 seconds_West, a distance of 276.27 feet to a 5/8-inch iron

-rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 35 degrees 40 Imnutes 13 seconds West, a d1stance of 29.98 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" sef;

South 54 degrees 19 ininutes 47 seconds East, a distance of 158.69 feet to a 5/8 :mch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set; : ,

South 35 degrees 40 minutes 13 seconds West, a distance of 180 00 feet to a 5/8-inch i iron-
rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 54 degrees 19 mmutes 47 seconds East, a distance 0f 93.35 feetto a 5/ 8-1nch iron rod
with cap stamped “COSTELLO INC" set;

South 36 degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 57.04 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" set;

South 01 degrees 31 mmutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 441.47 feet to the Point of
Beginning and containing 35.8850 acres of land.
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 ' .

and Surveyors

November 29, 2018

~ Engineering Review

Final — Shops at Cfoss Creek
City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas

1.

. For Information only:

This plat will create two (2) Reserves that cover a total area of 4.1278 acres.
Reserve "A” (3.8752 acres) is unrestricted while Reserve “B” (0.2526 acres) is

restricted to Access. ‘ :

Reserve “A” appears to be owned by the Yurdy, LLC and Reserve “B" is owned by

.2
Texas Petroleum Group LLC.
3 Access to both the Reserves will be off of F.M. 1463 thru the Texas Department of
Transportation Permitting process ' :
Recommendations:

I recommend that this Final Plat of the Shops at Cross Creek he approved once the

following items are addressed:

~A) In the dedication language, the ownership of each reservé needs to be

called out. For example, Yurdy, LLC, owners of the 3.8752 acre fract
(Reserve A) and Texas Petroleum Group, owners of the 0.2526 acre tract

(Reserve B). :

B)  Plat already exist in Fulshsar with similar names. The plat name needs to
be changed ' '

IDF

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281) 3910173




Kimberly Kopecky

From: Ryan Moeckel <rmoeckel@team-civil.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 3:43 PM

To: Kimberly Kopecky
RE: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38

Subject:
Cross Creek Commercial.pdf; Cross Creek Commercial iL.pdf

Attachments:

Please see attached revised plats per comments from David Leyendecker. [ will have 8 copies of each plat delivered

hopefully tomorrow.

Thanks Kim

From: Kimberly Kopecky [mailto:kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 2:46 PM

To: Trey DeVillier <TDeVillier@bgeinc.com>; david.keel@dacengineers.com; Geoff Freeman
<gfreeman@Iljaengineering.com>; rmoeckel@team-civil.com

Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38

See attachment for Engineer Reviews.

Best Regards,

Kimberly Kopecky

Deputy City Secretary

City of Fulshear
281-346-1796 ext. 251
kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov

----- Original Message--—-
From: Scanner@ Fulsheartexas.gov [mailto:Scanner@Fuisheartexas.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 3:38 PM
To: Kimberly Kopecky <kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov>
Subject: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38

Scanned from MFP11391318
Date:11/29/2016 15:38
Pages:8

Resolution:200x200 DPI
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Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Enigineer Roglstration Number - F-2309 © - -and Surveyors

November 2, 2016

' Engineering Review

~ Final - Shops at Cross Creek
City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas

Eor Information only:

1.

4,

This plat will create two (2) Reserves that cover a total area of 4.1278 acres.
Reserve “A" (3.8752 acres) is unrestricled while Reserve "B (0.2626 acres) is
restricted t6 Access. : :

Resetve "A’ appears to bie owned by thie Shops at Cross Creek, LLC and Reserve
"B is owned by Texas Petroleurn Group LLC.

Access ta bath the Reserves will be off of F.M. 1463 thru the Texas Department of
“Transportation Permitting process

This plat was previously approved in 2014,

Recommendations:

~ Itecommend that this Final Plat of the Shaps at Cross Greek be approved once the
following items are addressed.

The Title Commitment covers only the area of Reserve ‘A" A City
Planning Letter or Title Commitment is neeted for Reserve “B”.

A Metes and Bounds description for Reserve 'B"; is needed on the face of
the plat. - -

The Chairmani of the Gity Planning Commissiori Is Amy Pearce and the
Co-Chairman’s name is Austin Weant. These heed o be added to the plat.

called out. o

In the dedication language, the ownership of egch reserve needs to be

1350 Avanie D Katy, Toxds 77493 (281) 391-0173




STARTEX TITLE COMPANY
1177 West Loop South, Suite 1475
Houston, Texas 77027

CITY PLANNING LETTER

Date: November 8, 2016

To:  City Planning Commission
City Hall Annex Building '
2220 Fourth Street |
Rosenberg, Texas 77471 .

To Whom It May Concern:

STARTEX TITLE COMPANY certifies that a diligent search of the real property records
has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00 AM on the 2nd day of
November, 2016, we find the following:

The RECORD OWNER of this property as of the above date is;

Yurdy, LLC, a Téxas limited }iability company by virtue of Deed filed for record under
Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2016122274, (As to 3.8752 acres of land); and

Texas Petroleum Group, LL'_C, a Delaware limited liability company by virtue of Deed
filed for record under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No. 2012123217 and as corrected
under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No(s). 2012124359 and 2012126762, (As to 0.2534

acres of land)
PROPERTY:

Proposed Plat of SHOPS AT CROSS CREEK, a subdivision of 4.1278 acres of land in
the T, W. Southerland Survey, Abstract No. 421, City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County,
Texas, being more particularly described by metes and bounds atiached hereto,




Subject to:

RESTRICTIONS:

Those recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No(s), 9526750, 2006020011,
2013146106, 2016077789, 2016116587 and 2016116513, but omitting any covenant or
restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin
unless and oniy to the extent that said covenant (a} is exempt under Chapter 42, U.S.C.
Section 3604(c} of the United States Code or (b} relates to handicap but does not
discriminate against handicapped persons.

EASEMENTS:

Easement 10 feet wide, location shown on plat attached thereio, together with an
unobstructed aerial easement 10 feet wide from a plane 16 feet above the ground upward
located adjacent thereto, granted to Houston Lighting & Power Company by instrument
dated July 17, 1997, recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 9750920,

- Building set back lines thirty-five (35} feet wide along Flewellen Way, F.M. 1463 and
F.M. 359 and F.M. 1093, and ten (10) fect wide along side property lines and fifteen (15)
feet wide along the reat property line, as set forth in instrument filed for record under

Harris County Clerk's File No. 2006020011.

Terms, conditions and stipulations contained in that certain Declaration of Private Access
Easement by Landmark Industries Development, 1td., 2 Texas limited partnership for the
benefit of The Stoddard Group, Ltd., a Texas limited partoership, as set forth in
instrument filed for record under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2007089114,

Terms, conditions and stipulations contained in that certain Declaration of Private Access
Easement by Landmark Industries Development, Ltd., a Texas limited parinership for the
benefit of S. G. Partuers, LP, a Texas limited partnership and Trendmaker Homes, Inc., a
Texas corporation, as set forth in instrument filed for record under Fort Bend County

Clerk's File No. 2010020750.

Terms, conditions and stipulations contained in that certain Easement A greement
between Landmark Industries and Texas Petroleum Group, LLC as set forth and
described in instrument filed for record under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No.

2013146105,

Terms, conditions and stipulatioﬁs contained in that certain Memorandum of Permanent
Easement Agreement granted to Enterprise Crude Pipeline LLC, a Texas limited lability
company as set forth and described in instrament filed for record under Fort Bend County

Clerk’s File No. 2014130423,




Public Water Line Easement granted to the public as set forth and described in instrument
filed for record under Harmis County Clerk’s File No. 2015035321,

Terms, conditions and stipulations contained in that certain Easement Agreement dated
November 18, 2013, recorded November 21, 2013, under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File
No. 2013146105, being further amended by instrument filed under Fort Bend County

Clerk’s File No. 20161166189.

MISCELLANEOUS:

Ordinance of the City of Fulshear, Texas, including but not limited to the Service Plan as
set forth in instrument filed for record under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No,

2011021836.

The real property described hersin, which you are about to purchass is focated within the Fort
Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 173.

The subject property is in the Fort Bend County Rural Fire Prevention District No. 1, Fort Bend
ESD 4, and Fort Bend County LFRC,

LIENS:

Deed of Trust dated November 18, 2013, filed for record in the office of the county Clerk
of Fort Bend County, Texas, on November 21, 2013 under Clerk’s file No. 2013146107,
from The Shops at Cross Creek, LLC, a Texas limited liability company to Jay Rogers,
Trustee, securing the payment of one certain Promissory Note of even date therewith in
principal amount of $6,052,200.00, payable to Interational Bank of Commerce.
Additionally secured by Assignment of Leases filed for record in the office of the county
Clerk of Fort Bend County, Texas, on November 21, 2013, under Clerk’s File No.

2013146108.

Vendor's Lien retained in Deed dated October 26, 2016, filed for record under Fort Bend
County Clerk’s File No(s). 2016122274, executed by The Shops At Cross Creek, LLC, a
Texas limited liability company to Yurdy, LLC, a Texas limited liability company,
securing one promissory note of even date therewith in the principal amount of
$6,714,000.00, payable to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, said note additionally
secured by a Deed of Trust of even date therewith to Jennifer L. Norris, Trustee, and all
termos conditions and stipulations contained therein, including any additional indebtedness
secured thereby, filed for record under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No(s).

2016122275.
Said note and lien being further subject to Subordination, Non-Disturbance,

Attornment and Estoppel Agreement as set forth in instruments filed for record
under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No(s). 2016122276, 2016122277 and

2016122278.




ABSTRACTS OF JUDGMENTS AND/OR FEDERAL TAX LIENS:

None of record.

NOTICE: STARTEX TITLE COMPANY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS REPORT OR FOR VERBAL
STATEMENTS. THIS IS A COPY OF A PRELIMINARY REPORT
MADE FOR STARTEX TITLE COMPANY ONLY, FOR SPECIFIC
PURPOSES, AND IT MAY OR MAY NOT BE COMPLETE FOR THE
PURPOSE OF OTHERS. If a copy is furnished to other parties, it is to
facilitate preparation of the necessary instruments, to point out curative
requirements, if any, and to show the result of the Company’s title research
(upon which only the Company may rely). None of the information
contained herein, or the absence of other information, constitites a
representation to any patty, other than the Company, as to the status of the
title. If a title defect or encumbrance should exist which is not disclosed
hereon, the Company shall not be liable by reason of furnishing this report
or for any verbal statements related thereto. This shall in no way be
construed as Commitment for Title Insurance. :

THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE
TITLE INSURANCE, AND THE LIABILITY HEREUNDER IS: LIMITED TO THE

CONSIDERATION PAID HEREFORE.

We trust this is the information you desire.
WITNESS Qur Haund this 8th day of November, 2016.

STARTEX TITLE COMPANY

By: \ 17&) —

Patsy
Exatmner




May 23, 2014

4.1278 acres of land in the T.W. Southerland Survey, Abstract No, 421,
City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas

A FIBELD NOTE DESCRIPTION of a 4.1278 acre (179,807 square feet) tract of land in the
T.W. Southerland Survey, Abstract No. 421, City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas; said 4.1278
acre fract of land being all of a 5.957 acre tract of land, save and except a 5.704 acre tract of land,
conveyed to Texas Petroleum Group, LLC, as recorded in Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No.
2012126762 and being out of a tract of land conveyed to Landmark Industries, as recorded in Fort
Bend County Clerk’s File No. 2013073162; said tract being more particularly described by metes-and-
bounds as follows with the bearings being based on Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South
Central Zone (NAD83) per GPS Observations using National Geodetic Survey Continuously Operating

Reference Stations:

BEGINNING at a 3/4-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found in the west right-
of-way line of F.M. 1463 (100 feet wide), as recorded in Volume 275, Page 525 of the Fort Bend
County Deed Records for the northeast corner of Unrestricted Reserve “A”, F.M. 1093 at F.M. 1463
Reserves, according to the map or plat recorded in Plat No. 20120043 of the Fort Bend County Plat
Records, conveyed to Texas Petroleum Group, LLC, as recorded in Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No.

2011119388 and for the southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE, South 87° 51 20” West — 92.31 feet with a north line of said Unrestnctcd Reserve
“A" to a cut “x” set for an angle point of this tract;

THENCE, North 76° 22 20” West — 208.17 feet with a north line of said Unrestricted Reserve
“A” to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped “T.E.A.M.” set for the northwest corer of said
Unrestricted Reserve “A” and for a southwest corner of this tract; from which a found pk nail bears

South 13°37* 36” West —~ 436.87 feet;

THENCE, North 13° 37° 36” Bast — 19.97 feet with the northwest line of said 5.957 acre tract
to a 3/4-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “Brown & Gay” found for the northwest corner of said 5.957

acre fract and for an interior corner of this tract;

THENCE, South 87° 50° 33” West — 92.80 feet to a 5/8-inch ijron rod with cap stamped
“T.E.AM.” set for the most westerly southwest comer of this tract,

THENCE, North 02° 09° 27 West — 429.83 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped
“T.B.A.M.” set for the northwest corner of this tract;

THENCE, North 87° 50° 33” Bast — 380.00 feet to a 5/8-~inch iron rod with cap stamped
“T.E.A.M.” set in the west right-of-way line of said F.M. 1463 for the northeast corner of this tract;

Page 1 of 2 —4.1278 Acres










Clay & Leyendeeker Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 . and Surveyors

November 29, 20186

Engineering Review

Preliminary — Shops at Cross Creek II
City of Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas

" For Informetion only:

1. This plat will oreate one (1) Reserve that covers a total area of 4. 6?33 acres.

2. Acocess o this Reserve will be off of F.M. 1463 thiu the Texas Department of
‘Transportation Permitting process. The City of Fulshear has an access Ordinance

that will need to be complied with.

Recommendations:

i recommend that this Preliminary Plat.of the Shops at Cross Creek 11 be approved -
but before the Final Plat is submitted the followzng jtems need to be updated;

A)  Plats already exist in the city of Fulshear with similar names. The name
needs to be changed _

B)  The Utility Commitment from Fort Bend Gounty MUDS 189 & 173 is to The
Shops at Cross Creek, LLC while the ownershsp on the plat appears as

Irreverance, LLC.

De——

1350 Averiue D Kaly, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173




Kimberly Kggscky

From: Ryan Moeckel <rmoeckel@team-civil.com>

Sent;: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 3:43 PM

To: Kimberly Kopecky

Subject: RE: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38
Attachments:; Cross Creek Commercial.pdf; Cross Creek Commercial ILpdf

Please see attached revised plats per comments from David Leyendecker. | will have 8 copies of each plat delivered
hopefully tomorrow.

Thanks Kim

From: Kimberly Kopecky [maitto:kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 2:46 PM

To: Trey DeVillier <TDeVillier@bgeinc.com>; david.keel @dacengineers.com; Geoff Freeman
<gfreeman@ljaengineering.com>; rmoeckel@team-civil.com

Subject: FW: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38

See attachment for Engineer Reviews.

Best Regards,

Kimberly Kopecky

Deputy City Secretary

City of Fulshear
281-346-1796 ext. 251
kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov

From: Scanner@Fulsheartexas.gov [mailto:Scanner@Fulsheartexas.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 3:38 PM

To: Kimberly Kopecky <kkopecky@fulsheartexas.gov>

Subject: Send data from MFP11391318 11/29/2016 15:38

Scanned from MFP11391318
Date:11/29/2016 15:38
Pages:8

Resolution:200x200 DPI
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FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NOS. 169 AND 173

¢/o Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600
Houston, Texas 77027

September 14, 2015

The Shops at Cross Creek, LLC
Attn: Sandy P, Aron, President
109 N, Post Ogk Lane, #550
Houston, Texas 77042

Re: Potable Water/Sanitary Sewer Capacity Reserved by Fort Bend County
Mumicipal Utility District No. 169 {“MUD 169”) and Fort Bend County
Municipal Utility District No. 173 (“MUD 173”) for an approximately
4.,6733-acve tract of land (the “Tract”) owned or o be owned by The Shops
at Cross Creek, LLC, within MUD 173, as shown generally on Exhibit A.

Dear Mr. Aron:

The Shops at Cross Creek, LLC (vefervred to herein as “you” or “your”) has
reguested that MUD 169 and MUD 173 (collectively, the “Districts”) resexve potable
water capacity and sanitary sewer capacity for the Tract.

This reservation will be equal to 12,562 galions per day (“gpd”) of patable wates
capacity and 9,812 gpd of sanitary sewer capacity (collectively, the “Capacity”), which
amounts are sufficient according to you to develop the Tract for a restaurant and retail

purpoges.

The Boards of Directors of the Districts hereby agree to reserve the Capacity for
the Tract, sub]ect to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. MUD 173 has or wilk: (i) construct water and sanitary sewer facilities serving
land within its boundaries, (i) convey them to the City for ownership and
operation, and (jii) reserve for itself all of the capacity in sald facilities. MUD
169 has or wilk: (i} construct potable water and -sanitary sewer fadlitles
serving its approximate 3,271 acie service area, (i) convey them fo the Cxty
for ownership and operation, and (jii) reserve for itself all of the capacity in
said facitities. You undexstand that the City of Fulshear (the “City”) (not the
Districts) owns the potable water and sanitary sewer facilities that will serve
the Tract. Accordingly, you understand and agree that this letter is only a
reservation of capacity, and the City (not the Districts) is responsible for
maintenance and operation of potable water and sanitary sewer facilities and



for the provision of polable water and sanitary sewer service from said
facilities,

. This reservation of Capacity shall be valid only in amounts niot exceeding
those indicated above and is subject to your purchase of the Tract, In the
event that you do not purchase the Tract by October 30, 2015, then the
Districts may, in their sole discretion, declare this reservation letter as void
and terminate this reservation. Purthermore, this reservation shall be subject
to all other terms and conditions of this reservation and shall be valid only for
the Tract and not for any area outside of the Tract.

. You represented that the land use for the Tract will be for commercial
development, specifically, a vestaurant and other retail development, This
reservation of Capacity shall be valid only for that land use, and for no other
land use without the Districts’ written approval.

. You must commence design of the facilitles to serve the Tract within one year
from the date hereof or the Districts may, in their sole discretion, terminate

this reservation.

. You must commence construction of your development on the Tract within
two years from the date hereof or the Districts may, in their sole discretion,
tegzinate this reservation. You shall have the right to request from the
Districts a one-year extension of this reservation immediately succeeding the
expiration of the two-year term and the Districis shall determine in their sole

discretion whether ox not to grant such extension,

. If not previously platted, you must prepare a plat of the acreage which you
are developing within your Tract in accordance with City subdivision
requirements and receive City approval of your plat and file and record said
plat with Fort Bend County prior to receipt of potable water or sanitary sewer
service from the City.

., All plans and specifications for the potable water, sanitary sewer, and
drainage facilities to serve the Tract muist be reviewed and approved by the

Clty, the Districts, and all other regulatory authorities having jurisdicton
prior to commencement of construction of such faclities,

. You will be responsible for providing and maintaining the private, internal
utllities within the Tract.

. All sanitary sewage discharges from your Tract must be solely domestic in
nature and must comply with all of the City’s (and Districts’, if any}) orders,
ordinances, rules, and regulations, and with any amendments hereafter to
such orders, ordinances, rules, and regulations.



10. The Districts shall not be responsible for making any tap or connection to any
facilities constructed by the Diatricts. You will be responsible for obtaining
from the City a connection(s) to the City's water system and sanitary sewer
system. You will be responsible for paying the City any fees or charges
required by the City in accordance with the City’s rules, regulations, orders
and ordinances, which fees and charges can be adjusted by the City from time
to time.

11. As a user of the Caiy s water and sewer services, you shall pay the applicable
yates provided in, and the terms of services shall be subject to, the City’s
orders, ordinances, rules, and regulations. The City may amend it orders,
ordinances, rules, and regulations from time to time.

12, This reservation shall not be assignable by yow to anyone or any entity
without the prior written consent of the Boards of Directors of the Districts.

13. This represents the entire agreement beiween the perties regarding the
reservation of capacity for the Tract, any prior discussion or agreements being
displaced hereby. Any prior reservations issued by the District with respect
to the Tract are hereby withdrawn and are ¥eplaced by this reservation,

14. You are aware and ecknowledge that the Districts lie entirely within the
corporate boundaries of the Clty, and you are further aware and
acknowledge that the City has the legal authority to dissolve the Districts,
The Districts make no representation regarding when such dissolution might
occur or what the effect of such dissolution might be upon this reservation

letier,

15. Any Capacity not needed for the Tract following its development, as
determined by either of the Districts’ Boards of Directors, as applicable, shall
be freed of this reservation and shall automatically revert to the Districts, as

applicable.

16. This reservation of capacity described herein shall not be effective untll the
Districts have received a fully executed copy of this reservation letter from

you.
The Districts Iook forward to dealing with you in the development of the Tract.
[EXECUTION PAGES FOLLOW]



Very truly youss,

DISTRICT NO. 163 _
i

President, Bogrd of Direct Stors

ATTEST:

At
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The Shops at Cross Creek, LLC agrees to all of the above terms and conditions.

EXBCUTED this__ 22 % _dey of SEPTEMEGE , 2015,




EXEIBIT A

558479

B e



PO el 1oty o oo

EXHIBIT A

B
H ;wml“ o —— —1 mﬂcmcmm:uﬁuhatm&mﬂmm-—_lﬁf ‘Pie Il 0 A7 QST CTEX e 7ot G ey vt Excminten 9 0 o o7
? =-“.=F=-Eﬁ'§'ﬁ=‘“‘ﬁ§"=’ S oE= s S T T s v e et e
H = = 3 =
SSRESISSEE = I

NS S b el oy '---'-'---.-.nw v e b N N =y TR, CrrETe——— e ——
“ﬁ'ﬂ' ﬁérii":—-ﬂ!‘%m—uﬁ =" . t /
) %ﬁﬂ_ -ﬁﬂﬁ@—ﬁéﬁ o ”I ' = " :i
3 lhuu-::q. S FO ) 75 & i pomr = ——— -'r P — mmmc
B e Lo s 1, e ! !
el R ER e sk . — — TR 1] Gt £ - st = £,
o L wr T oy = e e A e S
=REmmRssteneas B et P
- - : o b i L L3 2] h ‘
%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ-ﬁm < m@m. HHamin susuTTRHAE"-RTL po, ¢27 ‘ t [
e er o “ gt e . i GrarE: s
e e e e e o \ N : ST =
e ntidd ,\ wma N UNRESTRICTED 451N
T RESERVE “A° .
g 4.8733 ACRES
RETT e - e, -l— - -:g-'uw' (203,570 =0 FL.) :‘:nmm 3 O Bt oy W ey o,
[EEREER TR ey = et

O R 47 W) 9 R P OOV O s M B o TS,
ey s el K Ty o Veury (BRI TO DRAKMISDETING)

e e R S SR T

RN e e e,
T Y 57 O B LA B s oo o v
) -ﬂwmmmummmmmmm&mu.
DR AIE PS5 KRG "o T S S e xem e,
O 2% KO 19 & EZ0xTen Limien T v
fa-mnmwmmwwmm = TN QRIS BT At

lmmmmumm?mmwmmwmm

ey C T
mﬂ——.‘:-—ﬂ.nﬂl’m e CPRUT
il - b — TR 5 M. 7 AT, £ P, T et T L £ b,
“hmmﬂﬁim'“‘ flr - > ¥ -
% mgﬁgm

L

. e
l“%ﬁ“
Pt 1
Slnusser
FORT DEND
COUNTY CLER'S
p S ——1 RE:_I?&!:RWN

%ﬁ%—%@%@f&% =) {52 - ﬁ?'; 1408 TESEVES ‘%% SH@PS AT%Eg C -

| ILREET 4

T e — T e S T G s g

P S P e LT S R D o 2 P o TR R
e el S e o
e kel == L U ey 0 et i s o
e e i ST 51

| i dierrepeiaicieise B e &P ~rEm e
m—-—mw—h-—m-x“ JRY 0, So

’e



PO. BOX 1386 «HQUSTON. TEXAS 77261-1386 4 (718) 802-5000
September 12, 2014

Landmark Indtistriés

clo Greg Ofield, P.E.

Brown & Gay Engineers Inc..
10777 Westheimer, Suite 400

Houston, Téxas 77042

RE: Roadway Improvements

at FM 10093in Fort Benid ‘Gounty. We offer no objection to your request, as submitted
by, Brown & Gay Enginéers; ing,, Inc., subject 1o the foltowrng provisions:

Permit 14-1673RD

Fort Bend County

Fii 1463 at FM 1093
Conftrol Section 0188-10-031

Reference i i$ rifade to-the modification of thé roadway within the right-of-way of FM 1463 L

clarm t|tle, or easement inof upon th;s hrghway

Pavement struéture within State right-of-way shall equal o exceed the existing
pavement structure

The grantee acknow!edges and fully aiceepts resporisibility and- llabl'lrty for the
design, construction; maintenancs; and operation of this proposed improvemient.
ltis mutually agreed and tnderstosd that the grantee il indemfiify and save
harmiess the State fromany and ail damage or loss that may develop due to this

project.

4. Al work on highway right-of-way shall be performed i accordanee wath State

instructiosis. The mstailatron shall not damage any ‘pait of the
adeguate provisions: must be made to cause minimum incenvemence to traffrc and

adjacent property owners,

Bamcades and warnrng srgns, and fiagmen._when necessary; shall be provrded by

stres ying
on Uniform Traffic: Controt Devices requrred for adoption by the "Unrform Agt
Regulating Traffic on Highways" (V.C.S. 67014d).

THE TEXAS PLAN

‘RELUGE CONGESTION « ENHANCE SAFETY s EXPAND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY »IMPRCVE AIR GUALITY
PRESERVE THE VALUE OF TRANSFDRTATION ASSETS

An Equal Opponunh__v Em_prqyer



Mr. Ofield Page 2 September 12, 2014

6. The work covered by this permit shaff be so conducted that it will not inferfere in

any way wuth any highway confract constructron or, repair work, or any ‘State
' i the event that Such

interfererice occ'zurs' yodwnll cease operatrons in the area involved untii such time
as the roadwork referred te above | is completed

Performance work w:thm highway nght-of-way will constitute your acgeptance of

8. This approval void iifiinstall.;at.iqn;nqt compléte within ong ygar ftor date of
‘approval.
9. This periitissued subject to. a tiaffic control plan, vhich wiil be apptoved by the

Area Engmeer No work within State nght—of»way shail begin until this: ‘approval
has béen given,

10. It is mutually agreed and understood that the implementation and maintenance of
the teaffic control plan sha!l be the responsm!hty of the grantee and the grantee
shall indemnify and gave Harmless the State from any and all damage or loss that

may devélop due 16 this project.

Please notify Royce Macha; .our Mamtenance Section Supervisor, at felephone number
(281) 238:7950 at least-48 hours before beginning work so that he may have a
representatnve present,

nes V. Hunt, PE. #
: lrecior of Maintenance-
Houston District

LHM
Attachment
c¢: Royee Macha, wiattachmerit
Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc., w/attachment



STREET ACCEPTANCE

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

WHEREAS, a plat for Cross Creek Bend Lane and South Fry Road has been
recorded under Plat No. 20110149 in the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and
street(s), flexible paving, and culvert facilities have been constructed within the land
adjacent to the land shown on such plat and within the F.M. 1463 right-of-way
{collectively, the “Streets”); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept the Streets for operation and maintenance.

Now, Therefore, the City hereby accepts the Streets for operation and
maintenance by the City.

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Secretary
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
5
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
This instrument was acknowledged before me onthe __ day of
2016, by as Mayor of the City of Fulshear Texas, on behalf of
said City.

Notary Public, State of Texas

(NOTARY SEAL)
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UTILITY CONVEYANCE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
8§ KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 173 (the “District”) has
constructed certain improvements, structures, and facilities designed to provide water,
wastewater, and/or drainage to serve areas within or near the District's boundaries and
the boundaries of the City of Fulshear, Texas (the “City”). For good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
District does hereby convey, transfer, and deliver to the City, its successors and assigns,
those certain facilities described as follows:

Those certain water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer facilities, and all
related appurtenances, to serve Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch, Section
One (except any detention ponds, any drainage channels, and any non-
potable water facilities) constructed to date on behalf of the District
pursuant to the construction contract (“Construction Contract”) between
the District and Allgood Construction Company, (“Contractor”) dated
April 16, 2015, which facilities are located within or near the boundaries of
the District, and together with any improvements, structures, storm sewer
mains, plants, service pumps, storage reservoirs, electrical equipment,
plant equipment, distribution lines, collection lines, water mains, lift
stations, meters, valves, pipes, fittings, connections, meter boxes, laterals,
easements, rights-of-way, licenses, operating rights and all other property
therein whether real, personal or mixed, owned by the District in
connection with the facilities being conveyed hereby (the “Facilities”).
Some or all of the Facilities are located within or near the land shown on
the plat for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch, Section One that is recorded
under Plat No. 20150175 in the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

The District constructed the Facilities and is conveying the Facilities to the City
pursuant to the Utility Agreement, as amended, by and between the City and the
District (the “Utility Agreement”). Sections 2.09 and 210 of the Utility Agreement
require that the System (as defined therein) be conveyed to the City for ownership,
operation and maintenance, subject to a security interest retained by the District.

The District hereby reserves a security interest in the Facilities, more particularly
described in Section 2.09 of the Utility Agreement, to secure the performance of the
City’s obligations under the Utility Agreement. The District reserves said security
interest under Texas law and the Utility Agreement.
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The District hereby reserves the full capacity of the Facilities.

The District hereby assigns to the City all rights (including, without limitation, all
rights under the Construction Contract, to the extent the Construction Contract allows
assignment of such rights), maintenance bonds, warranties and manufacturer’s
warranties, if any, owned or acquired by the District for the Facilities. Notwithstanding
any provision hereof, this Utility Conveyance and Security Agreement shall not be
construed to limit or modify any indemnity obligations, or any other obligations, that
Contractor, or its surety, may otherwise have to the District or to any other party under
the Construction Coniract.

The City hereby agrees by its acceptance of this conveyance to operate and
maintain the Facilities in accordance with the terms of the Utility Agreement.

This Utility Conveyance and Security Agreement is effective as of the later of: (i)
the date that the District executes this instrument; or (ii) the date that the City executes

this instrument.

FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 173

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors
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THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of
2015, by , as President, of the Board of Directors of Fort Bend County

Municipal Utility District No. 173, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, on behalf
of said political subdivision.

Notary Public, State of Texas
{(NOTARY SEAL)
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In accordance with the Utility Agreement, as defined above, the City hereby
accepts this Utility Conveyance and Security Agreement Such City acceptance is
effective as of the later of: (i) the date that the District executes this instrument; or (ii)
the date that the City executes this instrument.

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
By:
Name:
Title: Mayor
Date:
ATTEST:
City Secretary
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of
2015, by as Mayor of the City of Fulshear, Texas, on
behalf of said City.
Notary Public, State of Texas
{(NOTARY SEAL)

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Linda Sotirake, Allen Boone Humphries Robinson
LLP, 3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600, Houston, TX 77027.
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“EIND YOUR FUTURE IN FULSHEAR”
30603 FM 1093 WesT/ PO Box 279 ~ FULSHEAR, TEXas 77441
PHONE: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556

WWW. FULSHEARTEXAS.GOV

CITY COUNCIL:

Mavor: Jeff Roberts MAYOR PRO-TEM: Erin Tristan CouNci, MEMBER: Stephen Gill
CouncIL MEMBER: Tricia Krenek CouncIL MEMBER: James Murdoch CouncIL MEMBER; Ramona Ridge
STAFE:
CITY MANAGER: C.). Snipes CETY SECRETARY: D. Gordon Offord  Crry ATTORNEY: J. Grady Randle
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MINUTES

NOVEMBER 15,2016

OPENING
A. CALLTO ORDER

A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY MAYOR JEFF W, ROBERTS ON
TuespAY, NoVEMBER 15, 2016 AT 7:03 p.M. IN THE FULSHEAR CITY HALL LOCATED AT 30603
FM 1093 roAD, FULSHEAR, TEXAS 77441 AND ALL CITIZENS WERE WELCOMED,

MEMBERS PRESENT:
JEFF W. ROBERTS, MAYOR

ERin TRISTAN, MAYOR PRO TEM
STEPHEN GILL

TRICIA KRENEK

RAMONA RIDGE

MEMBERS ABSENT!
JamiEs MIURDOCH

CITY STAFF PRESENT:
D. (DIANA) GORDON OFFORD, CITY SECRETARY
KRISTINA BRASHEAR, FINANCIAL MANAGER
DAVID LEYENDECKER, CITY ENGINEER

C.J. SNIPES, CITY MANAGER
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KIMBERLY KOPECKY, DEPUTY CITY SECRETARY

Tint KIRWIN, ASST, CITY ATTORNEY

PAULA RYAN, HUMAN RESOURCE DIRECTOR
ANGELA FRITZ, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
MICHELLE KILLEBREW, BUILDING OFFICIAL

MICHAEL ROSS, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

KENNY SEYMOUR, CHIEF OF POLICE

OTHERS PRESENT:
BARRY BOWSER

DRUHN JUB

RHONDA KUYKENDALL

TREY DEVILLIER

GWEN FOX

BOB FOX

JULIE WARD

RICK SANCHEZ

DEBRA CATES

BrRYAN THOMAS

AND 21 OTHERS WHO FAILED TO SIGN

QUORUM & RolLL CALL

MAYOR ROBERTS ANNOUNCED THAT A QUORUM WAS PRESENT AND THAT COUNCIL MEMBER
MURDOCH WAS ABSENT.

INVOCATION — PASTOR JOHN CROWE, RIVER BEND BAPTIST CHURCH

PASTOR CROWE PROVIDED THE PRAYER.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE U.S. FLAG — / pledge allegiance to the flag of the United
States of America and to the republic for which it stands, one nation under God,
indivisible and with Liberty and Justice for all

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE TEXAS FLAG - Honor the Texas flag; | pledge
allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible

MAYOR ROBERTS LED THE AUDIENCE IN BOTH PLEDGES.




REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
NovemBER 15, 2016
PAGE 3

CimizENs COMMENTS

This is an opportunity for citizens to speak to Council relating to agenda and non-
agenda items. Speakers are advised that comments cannot be received on matters
which _are the subject of a public hearing once the hearing has been closed.
Speakers are required to register in_advance and must limit their presentations to
three minutes each.

There were no citizen’s comments. (one individual came in half way of the
meeting and requested to speak but was not allowed too).

Mayor Roberts introduced the new Finance Director, Wesley Vela, to the audience
and he was present.

Mayor Roberts announced that we will move to Business items F and H if there are
no objections. Council was silent.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Tristan to move Item F and H to the first of
the agenda. It was seconded by Council Member Ridge. The motion was carried
by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

Mayor Roberts read Business Item F. He stated staff is recommending
postponement. Go to the item for results.

PusLic HEARING

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING SHALL BE HELD BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF FULSHEAR AT ITS NOVEMBER 15, 2016 MEETING AT 7:00 p.M. IN THE FULSHEAR CiTY HaALL,
CounciL CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 30603 FiV1 1093, FULSHEAR, TEXAS 77441.

THE PURPOSE OF THE HEARING IS TO RECEIVE COMMENTS FROM INTERESTED INDIVIDUALS REGARDING
A REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT.

THRIVE CHURCH IS REQUESTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 30136 FM
1093. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY IN THE DOWNTOWN DISTRICT AND 1S USED AS RESIDENTIAL,
THEY ARE REQUESTING TO USE THE PROPERTY FOR COMMERCIAL USE, PRIMARILY FOR THEIR OFFICES.
THERE WILL BE 3 OFFICES AND A CONFERENCE ROOM, THEY WILL HAVE 5 PARKING SPACES BEHIND THE
BUILDING. THERE WILL BE NO MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THE BUILDING AT THIS TIME, EXCEPT FOR
CODE COMPLIANCE. THEY WILL FOLLOW THE REGULATIONS OF THE SIGN ORDINANCE.
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PROJECT SITE LOCATION: 30136 FM 1093, FuLsHEAR, TExAs 77441

A copy OF THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST IS AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW. PLEASE CONTACT THE
OFriICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY, 30603 FM 1093, FuisHEAR, TEXAS 77441 FOR MORE
INFORMATION OR TELEPHONE 281-346-1796 X204.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN TO POSTPONE PUBLIC HEARING ON SPECIAL USE
PERMIT FROM THRIVE CHURCH. IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE.

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSES TO POSTPONE PUBLIC HEARING.

CONSENT AGENDA

ltems listed under the consent agenda are considered routine and are generally

enacted in one motion. The exception to this is rule is that a Council Members may

request one or more items to be removed from the consent agenda for a separate

discussion and action.

A. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH - UNRESTRICTED
RESERVE/PRELIMINARY PLAT

B. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH STREET DEDICATION NO. 2 AND
RESERVES/PRELIMINARY PLAT

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 8/PRELIMINARY PLAT

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 9/PRELIMINARY PLAT

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 10/PRELIMINARY PLAT

nm oo

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 11/PRELIMINARY PLAT

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 12 /PRELIMINARY PLAT

-3

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF JORDAN RANCH SECTION 13 /PRELIMINARY PLAT

CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF THE BROOKS SECTION 2/PRELUIMINARY PLAT

J.  CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION 8/PARTIAL REPLAT
No. 1/FINAL PLAT

K. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF THE MARKET AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SWC, LLC/FINAL PLATY

L. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF CROSS CREEK RANCH \WATER WELL No, 4/FINAL PLAT

M. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF TAMARRON SECTION 32/FINAL PLAT
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N. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF TAMARRON SECTION 36/FINAL PLAT

O. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF TAMARRON SECTION 57 /FINAL PLAT

P. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF CROSS CREEK RANCH DETENTION AND WATER QualTY
BAsINS/FINAL PLAT

Q. CONSENT AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE JUNE 21°, JuLy 11", Aucust 2™°, OCTOBER
10™ aAND OCTOBER 18, 2016 MEETINGS

CITY ENGINEER, DAVID LEYENDECKER, STATED ALL THE PLAT CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN DONE AND
HE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL . COUNCIL MEMBERS BEGAN TO DISCUSS ITEM L FROM THE CONSENT
AGENDA (CROSS CREEK RANCH WATER WELL NO. 4/ FINAL PLAT).  THE DISCUSSION CONTINUED
AND CITY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY, Titt KIRWIN, STATED THE (TEM SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE
CONSENT AGENDA AND DISCUSSED SEPARATELY.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN TO APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS A- Q
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM L AS SUBMITTED. IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GiLL.
THE MOTION WAS CARRIED FORWARD BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE;

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSES.

MAYOR ROBERTS ANNOUNCED THAT WE WILL NOW HEAR DISCUSSION ON ITEM L. COUNCIL
MEMBER KRENEK ASKED THE CITY ENGINEER, DAVID LEYENDECKER, ABOUT THE 14’ WATER LINE
EASEMENT REQUIREMENT. MR, LEYENDECKER STATED THAT THE CITY WILL WORK WITH THE
DEVELOPER TO ENSURE THIS 14" WATER LINE IS ACHIEVED.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK TO APPROVE ITEM L { CROSS CREEK RANCH
WATER WELL NO. 4/FINAL PLAT). IT WAS SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN. THE MOTION

WAS CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE!

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSES.

MAYOR ROBERT ANNOUNCED THAT WE WILL NOW MOVE BACK TO THE BUSINESS ITEMS.

BUSINESS ITEMS
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CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION No. 2016-326 A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPROVING CERTAIN CDC PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
2016-2017 {1°" READING)

ANGELA FRITZ, ECONCMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR, PRESENTED A SYNOPSIS OF THIS ITEM TO THE
COUNCIL TC BE CONSIDERED FOR CDC PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017. THIS WiLL
PROMOTE OR DEVELOP NEW OR EXPANDED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER GILL TO APPROVE RESCLUTION NO. 2016-326 A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPRQVING CERTAIN CDC PROIECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-
2017 (1°" READING).  IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK.  THE MOTION WAS
CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSESS.

CONS!DERATIQN AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION No. 2016-328 A

ResoLutioN oF THE Cify OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING A FORMAL CLASSIFICATION AND
ComMPENSATION PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES

PAULA RYAN, HUMAN RESOURCE DIRECTOR, PRESENTED A PROPOSED CLASSIFICATION PLAN TO THE
COUNCIL. MS. RYAN STATED THAT PLAN WILL BE A STANDARDIZED, RELIABLE PROCESS IN PLACE
FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE WHEN APPQINTING, CLASSIFYING, PROMOTING AND /OR
RESTRUCTURING THE ORGANIZATION OF CITY EMPLOYEES. THERE WERE A FEW BACK AND FORTH
QUESTIONS. (FOR ALL THE COMMENTS, REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE RECORDING)

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO, 2016-328 A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING A FORMAL CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION
PLAN FOR CITY EMPLOYEES. IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE. MAYOR ROBERTS
ASKED IF THERE WERE ANY QUESTIONS. COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK ASKED IF STAFF HAD
REVIEWED THE DOCUMENT.  C. I. SNIPES, CITY MANAGER, STATED THAT HE AND MR. ROSS HAD
REVIEWED THE DOCUMENT. MS. RYAN STATED SHE WAS WAITING FOR IT TO BE APPROVED.

THE MQTION WAS CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch



Motion Passess.
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C. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2016-1231 AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING ELECTION DISTRICTS FOR CITY COUNCIL

POSITIONS

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2016-1231 AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING ELECTION DISTRICTS FOR CITY CQUNCIL
POSITIONS.  IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GiLL. THE MOTION WAS CARRIED BY THE
FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

D. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE No. 2016-1232 AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
ConsERVATION CODE

MICHELLE KILLEBREW, BUILDHNG OFFICIAL, PRESENTED ITEM D TO THE COUNCIL. T IS REGARDING
ENERGY CODES WHICH BECAME EFFECTIVE IN TEXAS IN 2001. WE HAVE THE RESPONSIBILITY TO
THE PUBLIC TO REDUCE ENERGY DEMAND THROUGH RESPONSIBLE ENERGY CODES. MS. KILLEBREW
STATED MOST OF THE BUILDERS ARE CURRENTLY DOING THIS ALREADY.  MS. KILLEBREW
RECOMMENDS THAT COUNCIL ADOPTS THE 2015 [ECC AS THE ENERGY CODE FOR COMMERCIAL
CONSTRUCTION.

COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK ASKED IF THE CODES ALSO IMPACT THE RESIDENTIAL HOMES TOQ. THERE
WAS APPROXIMATELY A 15 MINUTE DEBATE REGARDING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENERGY
CODES. COUNCIL MEMBER GILL HAD QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS ITEM TOO. ({FOR ALL OF THE
COMMENTS, REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE). A

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2016-1232 aN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE.  IT WAS SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN.  THE MOTION WAS
CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSESS.



E. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE No. 2016-1233 AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
WNOVEMBER 15, 2016
PAGE B

MICHELLE KILLEBREW, BUILDING OFFICIAL, PRESENTED TO THE COUNCILREGARDING ITEM E.  MS, KILLEBREW
STATED THERE WILL BE NO CHANGING OF FEES.  MS. KILLEBREW STATED THAT WE ARE UNDER BUILDING
CODE 2003. SHE STATES THAT BUILDING CODES CHANGES EVERY THREE YEARS. COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK
ASKED WHY AREN'T WE ALREADY UNDER THE CODE. ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY, TiM KIRWIN, RESPONDED .
(FOR ALL THE COMMENTS, REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE RECORDING)

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2016-1233 an
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR ADOPTING THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, T WAS
SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE. THE MOTION WAS CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MAYOR ROBERTS STATED WE WILL NOW MOVE TO ITEM G.  {LOOK FOR RESULTS UNDER ITEM G}
F. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE No. 2016-1234 aN

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPROVING A Sprecial UseE PErMIT FORrR 30136 FM
1093 FOR USE AS OFFICE SPACE

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER GILL TO POSTPONE APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO.
2016 1233 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR
30136 FM 1093 FOR USE AS OFFICE SPACE. IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK.

MAYOR ROBERTS ASKED IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS. COUNCHL MEMBER
KRENEK STATED THAT THE BUILDING ORDINANCE VERY CLEARLY LAYS OUT THE REQUIREMIENTS
FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND THIS DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS. COUNCIL MEMBER
KRENEK STATED SHE DOES NOT UNDERSTAND WHY THE PROCEDURES WAS NOT FOLLOWED.,
SHE STATED SHE HAS CONTACTED THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FOR ANSWERS. SHE
STATED THAT THIS APPLICATION I5 MISSING ABOUT HALF OF THE ITEMS ON THE CHECKLIST FOR
SPECIAL USE PERMIT. SHE STATESIT IS A WASTE OF TIME AND MONEY ESPECIALLY SINCE STEP ONE
(1) WAS NOT COMPILED WATH. THE PERCEPTION TO THE PUBLIC IS THAT YOU CAN GET THINGS
THROUGH DEPENDING ON WHO YOU KNOW ON COUNCIL; THIS IS NOT HOW WE SHOULD OPERATE.
COUNCIL MEMBER GILL ASKED HOW DOES THIS PERMIT GET THROUGH PNZ AGENDA WITH HALF
DOCUMENTS MisSING? C.J. SNIPES, CITY MANAGER, RESPONDED, THE DEBATE CONTINUED FOR
APPROXIMATELY 15 MINUTES. (FOR ALL OF THE COMMENTS, REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE
RECORDING) MAYOR ROBERTS ASKED FOR ALL THE ITEMS TO BE CORRECTED.



COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK ASKED FOR AN OPINION FROM CITY ATTORNEY, TIM KIRWIN, WHAT
HAPPENS IF THIS SPECIAL USE WAS DENIED. MR. KIRWIN PROVIDED AN OPINION. (FOR ALl
COMMENTS, REQUEST COPY OF TAPE RECORDING)
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MAYOR ROBERTS STATED WE HAVE A MOTION ON THE FLOORTO POSTPONE AND HE CALLED FOR A
VOTE, THE MOTION WAS CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

MOTION PASSED TO POSTPONE.

NEXT MAYOR ROBERTS ASKED FOR A MOTION TO POSTPONE THE PUBLIC HEARING. SEE RESULTS
UNDER THE PUBLIC HEARING SECTION.

MAYOR ROBERTS STATED WE WILL NOW GO TO ITEM H { REGARDING THE EXTENSION OF THE
WEST PARK TOLLWAY. SEE RESULTS UNDER ITEM H)

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION No., 2016-326 A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPROVING CERTAIN CDC PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
2016-2017 {2" READING)

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MAYOR PRO TEM TRISTAN TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2016-326 A
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR APPROVING CERTAIN CDC PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-
2017 (2"° READING).  IT WAS SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE. THE MOTION WAS
CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE;

Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan

Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch

H.

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO, 2016-329 A RESOLUTION
OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR REGARDING THE EXTENSION OF THE WEST PARK TOLLWAY

C. J. SNIPES, CITY MANAGER, PROVIDED AN OVER TO THE COUNCIL AND INTRODUCED
COMMISSIONER ANDY MEYERS WHO IS OVER PRECINCT 3.  COMMISSIONER MEYERS STATED THE
COUNTY IS IN THE PROCESS OF WIDENING FM 1093 FROM SPRING GREEN THROUGH FULSHEAR TO
JAMES LANE. WE ARE IN THE PROCESS OF PHASE 1 ALREADY AND NOW PREPARING FOR PHASE 2
WHICH INCLUDES OBTAINING ROW (RIGHT OF AWAY). HE STATED THAT PHASE 2 WILL BE STARTED
BY THE FIRST OF NEXT YEAR AND TAKE PROBABLY A YEAR TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT. HE STATED
THE QUESTION CAME UP ABOUT THE EXTENSION OF THE WEST PARK TOLL WHICH NOW INCLUDES



FROM HWY 99 TO SPRING GREEN ROAD., THERE WILL BE FOUR LANES {TWO OF FRONTAGE
ROADS). FM 1093 IS A STATE ROAD BUT TX DOT COULD NOT COME UP WITH THE MONEY FOR
THE EXPANSION AND THAT IS THE REASON IT IS A TOLL ROAD, TOLL ROAD IS ONE METHOD OF
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COMING UP WITH FUNDING TO FINANCE THE EXPANSION OF THE ROAD. (FOR ALL THE COMMENTS,
REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE RECORDING)

MAYOR ROBERTS STATED THAT HE WQULD LIKE TO SEE THE EXPANSION OR WIDENING OF FM
1093 BUT DID NOT WANT A TOLL ROAD COMING THROUGH THE CITY. MAYOR ASKED FOR
COMMENTS.

COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK STATED SHE DOES NOT FEEL WE HAVE SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO
MAKE A DECISION. COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK STATED THATSHE WOULD LIKE A REVISION OF THE
RESOLUTION (ITEMIZED SEVERAL AREAS, REQUEST COPY OF TAPE FOR ALL COMMENTS).

MR. SNIPES, CITY MANAGER, OUTLINED HOW THE TOLL ROAD WOULD BE CONSTRUCTED. COUNCIL
MEMBER TRISTAN ASKED IF THERE WOULD BE FOUR LANES FROM SPRING GREEN TO JAMES LANE.
THE DEBATE AMONG COUNCIL MEMBERS, MR. SNIPES, AND RICHARD FROM FORT BEND COUNTY
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONTINUED DISCUSSION REGARDING THE EXPANSION OF Fm 1093,
THE DISCUSSION ENDS WITH MORE QUESTIONS THAN ANSWERS. {FOR ALL THE COMMENTS ,
REQUEST A COPY OF THE TAPE RECORDING) CoUNCIL MEMBER GILL ASKED MORE QUESTIONS
AND THE DISCUSSION CONTINUED.

IT WAS ASKED IF COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK HAD A MOTION. SHE STATED TO LET SOMEONE ELSE.
COUNCIL MEMBER GILL STATED HE NEEDS MORE INFORMATION.  COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK
STATED SHE THOUGHT THE CONVERSATION CAME UP A FEW YEARS AGO AND THIS WOULD NOT BE
HAPPENING UNTIL 2025 AND LACKS INFORMATION TO MAKE A DECISION, MAYOR ROBERTS
STATED THAT THIS RESOLUTION 1S ASKED WHERE THE CITY STANDS. COUNCIL GILL RESTATED THAT
HE DOES NOT HAVE ENOUGH INFORMATION TO MAKE A DECISION AND IF SOMEONE HAS THE
INFORMATION PLEASE SHARE IT. COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK STATED SHE DOES NOT HAVE
ENOUGH INFORMATION WHETHER A TOLL ROAD WOULD BE BENEFICIAL OR NOT. COMMISSIONER
MEYERS STATED THEY ARE LOOKING FOR ANSWERS. HE STATED DEVELOPERS IN TWO OTHER
CITIES ARE LOOKING TO MAKING DECISIONS FOR THEIR CITIES AS THEY HAVE OVER 15,000 ACRES
TO DEVELOP.

COMMISSIONER MEYERS ADMONISH THE CITY TO TAKE ALl THE TIME NEEDED TO MAKE A
DECISION WHAT’S BEST FOR QUR COMMUNITY. HE REALIZE A TOLL ROAD COMING THROUGH A
CITY IS A BIG DECISION. THE DISCUSSION CONTINUED.,

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER TRISTAN TO POSTPONE RESOLUTION NO. 2016-329
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FULSHEAR REGARDING THE EXTENSION OF THE WEST PARK
TOLLWAY. IT WAS SECONOED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RIDGE. THE MOTION WAS CARRIED BY THE

FOLIOWING VOTE:



VL.

Vil.

VIiL.

Ayes: Councif Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None
Absent: Council Member Murdoch
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EXECUTIVE SESSION — CLOSED SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNMENT CODE

551.074. PERSONNEL MATTERS; CLOSED MEETING

1} TO DELIBERATE THE EMPLOYMENT, EVALUATION, OR DUTIES, OF A PUBLIC OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE;
OR

2) TOHEAR A COMPLAINT OR CHARGE AGAINST AN OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE.
REVIEW OF CONTRACT FOR CiTY MANAGER

RECONVENE AND TAKE ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION IF DEEMED
APPROPRIATE

NO EXECUTIVE SESSION WAS HELD.

ADJOURNMENT
A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRENEK TO ADJOURN. IT WAS SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO

TEM TRISTAN. THE MOTION WAS CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
Ayes: Council Member Gill, Krenek, Ridge, and Tristan
Nays: None

Absent: Council Member Murdoch

Mavyor Roberts stated we are now adjourned at 8:36 p.m.

Jeff W. Roberts, Mayor

Attest:

D. (Diana) Gordon Offord, City Secretary
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